Panasonic

Model No. - VHS-C Movie.Camera
NV-VZ98 Operating Instruct
NV-VZ10B perating Instructions
NV-RZ10B

NV-VZ9B NV-VZ10B , NV—hZ1 0B
LCD monitor _. |

Before use, please read these instructions completely.

VHS[*

PAL
VQT9064



Dear Customer,

We would like to take this opportunity to thank you for purchasing this
Panasonic Movie Camera. Please read these Operating Instructions carefully

and keep them handy for future reference. Please note that the actual controis
and components, menu items, etc. of your Movie Camera may look somewnhat
different from those shown in the illustrations in these Operating Instructions.

Information for Your Safety

5 Movle Camera :
-+ The rating plate is on the underside of the
Movie Camera.

AC Adaptor

#The rating plate is on the underside of the
AC Adaptor.

e As this equipment gets hot during use,
operate it in a well ventilated place; do not
install this equipment in a confined space
such as a bockcase or similar unit.

Caution for AC mains lead

For your safety, please read the following
text carefully.

This apptiance is supplied with a moulded
three-pin mains plug for your safety and
convenience, A 5-ampere fuse is fitted in
this plug.. _

Should the fuse need to be replaced, please
ensure that the replacement fuse has a
rating of 5-amperes and it is approved by
ASTA or BSI to BS1362,

Check for the ASTA mark € or the BSI
mark & on the body of the fuse.

If the plug contains a removable fuse cover
you must ensure that it is refitted when the
fuse is replaced. If you lose the fuse cover,
the plug must not be used until a
replacement cover is obtained. A
replacement fuss cover can be purchased
from your local Panasonic Dealar.

IF THE FITTED MOULDED PLUG IS
UNSUITABLE FOR THE SOCKET QUTLET
IN YOUR HOME THEN THE FUSE
SHOULD BE REMOVED AND THE PLUG
CUT OFF AND DISPOSED OF SAFELY.
THERE IS A DANGER OF SEVERE
ELECTRICAL SHOCK IF THE CUT OFF
PLUG IS INSERTED INTO ANY 13-
AMPERE SOCKET.

If a new plug is to be fitted, please observe
the wiring code as shown below,

If in any doubt, please consult a qualified
electrician.

Opéfatiﬁg l.nstr.'ﬁ'éti”dh's"

The wires in this mains lead are coloured in
accordance with the following code:

Blue:  Neutral

Brown: Live L
As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of
this appliance may not correspond with the
coloured markings identifying the terminals in
your plug, proceed as follows: ' -

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be
connected to the terminal in the plug which is
marked with the letter N or coloured BLACK.

The wire which is coloured BROWN must be
connected to the terminal in the plug which is
marked with the letter L or coloured RED.

Under no circumstances should either of these
wires be connected to the earth terminal of the
three-pin plug, marked with the letter £ or the
Earth Symbol L.,

N Before Use
Remove the Connector Cover as follows

H How to replace the Fuse

1. Remove the Fuse Cover with a screwdriver.
R ]

#These Operating Instructions apply to models NV-VZ9, NV-VZ10 and NV-RZ10.
sThe illustrations usad in these Operating Instructions show model NV-VZ10, however, parts of the

explanation refer to different models,

#Depending on the model, some functions are not available.

EWARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or shock hazard and
annoying interference, use only the
recommended accessories and do not expose
this equipment to raln or moisture.

Do not remove the cover {or back); there are no
user serviceable parts Inside. Refer servicing
to quallfied service personnel.

ECarefully chserve cop(yrlght laws.
Recording of pre-recorded tapes or dises or

other published or broadcast material for

ru rposes other than your own private use may
nfringe copyright laws. Even for the purpose of
private use, recording of certain material may
be restricted.

:




Contents—Basic Operations

Check List for the Standard Accessories.......... 3
Controls and Functions ... ..o oo 4
The 3 Types of Power Supply ... ......oovviiins ]
1) Supplying Power from an AC Malns

SOOKEE ..t 6
2) Supplying Power from the Cigarette Lighter

SocketinaCar .. ... i 6
3) Supplying Power with the Battery . ............. 8
Inserting the Button-type Battery. .............. .. i
Using the Menu Screen . ... oveee e 12
Menu FUNCtions . ... iinraecinainnes 14
SeltingtheDate and Time . ..., .. ....cooen ottt 16
Adjusting the LCD Monitor/Vlewfinder............. 17
Insertinga Cassette. ............cov vty 18
® Selecting the Correct Tape Length ............ 19
Using the Viewfinder ............ i 20
Using the LCD Menltor. .. ..o vveeniiinenens 20
Recording {(Filming) .........ccovviv vty 22
Recording Backlit Scenes .............oo i 24
Checking If the Picture Is Recorded . ............. 24
Viewing Recorded Scenes During Recording Pause . 24
Recording Yourself .............. oo vt 26
Focusing on the Subject Manually ............... 26
Entarging Your Subject or Widening

the Recording Angle, ..... O, 28
Recording with the Time and/or Date

Superimposed in the Picture .. ................ 28
Viewing the Just Recorded Scanes

onthe MovieCamera ... .. ... oo 30
® Adjusting the Sound Volume. .. ............... 31
Using the Cue, Reviaw and Still Playback Functions

During Normal Playback ............ ...t 32
Ellminating Picture Distortlons .. ... ........oove s 3z
Playing Backona TV. ... ... oiniiiraiinn 34
ARBrUSe ... i i i i v 34

Contents—Advanced Operations

Starting 1o Record with Gradually Appearing

Picture and Sound . . ... ..o 36
Ending the Recording of a Scene with Gradually

Disappearing Picture and Sound. . ............. 36
Creating Your Own Titles and Inserting Them

During Racording . ....vooavovv i 38
Recording in Spacial Situations . .. ............. .. 42
Recording with Special Effects ............... ... 44
Recording with Minlmised Camera Shake ......... 46
Using the Digital Zoom Function ... .......... .00 48
Using the Digital Fade Functions. . ... ........... 48
Recording with Pre-programmed

Titles Inserted in the Picture ................ .. 50

Recording with Automatic White Balance Adjustment 52
Recording with Manual Whits Balance Adjustment. .. 52

Motion-Ssnsor-Controlled Recording ............. 54
Recording in Dark Places without Any
Mumination .. ... reriieisnnneencnaaains 56

Using the 0 Lux Night Vlew Function togsther
with the Motion-Senscr-Controlied
Recording Function in Dark Places without

Any Hlumination ... o 56
Remote Controller ... vt 58
Contents—Options/Editing
Copying onto an S-VHS (or VHS) Cassstte . ....... 60
Optional ACCESSONBS, ... .. ovvvee i enn, 62
Contents—Miscellaneous/Care of Unit
Cautions for Use ........... e 63
GIOSSEIY « .« v vt vr e iiian e i 86

Indications on the LCD Monitor/in the
WViewhinger . ... oo e e 70
Specifications . ............ .. PP 73
Before Reguesting Service :
{Prohlems & Solutions) .. ... ... e 74
BOEX v et et e 76

Check List for the Standard Accessories

4 . AC Adaptor Set

...... AC Adaptor
(VSK0593)

...... AG Mains Lead :
{VJAD940} :

...... DC Input Lead
(VJA1128)

...... Battery Pack
(CGR-V14)

¢ For purchasing additional Batlery Packs,
sea-the list of optional accessories on p. 62

#Most major credit and debit cards accepted,

!t couldn’t be simpler!

e ... Button-Type Battery {CR2025)

& ...... Lens Cap (VYF28655)

shop @ Panasonic

#Order accessary and consumable ftems for all Audio Visual Products with ease and confidence :eithar Y _
telephening our Customer Care Centra on 08705 357357 Mon—Friday 9:00am-6:00pm and Sat 9:00am~1:00pm
#0r go on line through our Internet Accassery ordering application at www.panasonlc.co.uk.

L # All enquires transactions and distripution facilities are provided directly by Panasonic UK Ltd.

AV Cable (VFA0039)

Sheulder Strap (VFC3299)

Remote Caontroller (EUR646570)
{NV-VZ10/RZ10 only)

Batteries for Remote Controller
(AAA, UM-4 or RO3)
(NV-VZ10/RZ10 only)

Basic Operations .

Options/Editing . Advanced Qperations .

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

Index .

W



Controls and Functions

For more details, see the pages indicated in brackets.

9 10 1112

13 1415 16 1718

25 26 27

1 Super Image Stabillzer Indication Lamp
[&F](p. 44, 46) '

2 Digltal Effect Indication Lamp [(2)]
(p. 44, 46, 48)

3 Camera Mode Lamp [CAMERA} (p. 22)
4 VCR Mode Lamp [VCR] (p. 30)

5 0-Lux Recording Switch [0 LUX OFF/ON]
(p. 56)

6 White Balance Sensor {p. 52)

7 Remote Control Sensor {p. 58)
(NV-VZ10/RZ10 only)

8 Built-In Infra-red Beam Emitters (p. 56)
9 Lens Cap Holder (p. 21)
10Microphone
11 Tally Lamp (p. 23)
12 Fade Button [FADE] (p. 36, 48}

13 Focus Button [FOCUS] (p. 26)
ltem Set Button [SET] {p. 12)
Tracking Button (p. 32)

14 Multi-Function Dial [A ¥/MF/TRACKING]
(p. 12, 26, 32)
16 Menu Button [MENU} (p. 12)

16 Auto Exposure Selector Button
[PROG. AE] (p. 26, 42, 52)

17 Digital Inage Store Button {[STORE] (p. 38)
Digltal Image Superimposst Button -
[OFF/CN] (p. 38, 40)

18 Colour Selector Button for Digital Fade/
Digital Image [COLOUR] (p. 38,48)

19Eyecup

20 Reverse Search Button [-SEARCH] (p. 24)
Rewind/Review/High-Speed Rewind Button
[««] {p. 30, 32)

Recording Check Button [[S)] {p. 24)

21 Stop Button [H] (p. 30)

22 Forward Search Button [SEARCH+] {p. 24}
Fast Forward/Cue Button [ ] (p. 30, 32)

23White Balance Button [W.B] (p. 52)
Pause Button [ (p. 32)

24 Playback Button [»] (p. 30)
Backlight Button [BLC] {p. 24)

25LCD Monltor Open Lever [ A OPEN]
{p- 18, 20) (NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)

26 L.CD Monitor (p. 18, 20, 66, 70)
(NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)

Due te {imitations in LCD production
technhology, there may be some tiny bright or
dark spots on the LCD Monitor screen.
However, this is not a malfunction and does’
not affect the recorded picture.

27 Cassette Compartment Lock Button
[LOCK] (p. 18)

28 Battery Holder (p. 8)



39403541

34 35 36 37 38

Basic Operations .

v

29 Videe Qutput Socket [(D] (p. 34, 60)
30 Audio Output Socket [@)] (p. 34, 60)
31 Viewfinder {p. 20, 66, 70)

Due to limitations in LCD production
technology, there may be soma tiny bright or
dark spots on the Viewfindet screen, the whole
screen may have a slight colour cast, and
fiickering may occur. However, this is not a
malfunetion and does not affect the recorded
picture .

32 Covar of the Button-type Battery's
Compartment [BACKUP BATTERY] (p. 11)

33 DC Input Socket [DC IN] {p. 6)

34 Battery Eject Lever [4BATTERY EJECT]
(p.9)

35 Recording Start/Stop Buttons (p. 22)

Usa either of these buttons depending on the
recording angle.

36 O1/0n Mode Selector Switch
[CAMERA/OFF/VCR] (p. 12, 22, 30, 34}

37 Grip Belt
You can adjust the Grip Belt to the size of your
hand.

Open the Grip Belt
Cover and adjust
the length of the
Grip Belt.

38 Speaker (NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)
39 Cassette EJect Button [ EJECT] (p. 18, 34)
40 Date/Time/Title Button [DATE/TITLE]

(p. 29}

41 Zoom Lever [W/T] (p. 28, 46)
Volume Adjustment Lever [-VOLA] {p. 31}
{NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)

42 Eyepiece Corrector Lever (p. 20)
43 Shoulder Strap Holders {p. 66)

44 Tripod Receptacle
Attach a tripod (optional) to this receptacle.



AC Adaptor

AC Mains Lead

: Tr'_ﬂe_l | Procedure

optlonal) to sup
Ve vehidl

Connect the DC
Input Lead to the
[DC IN] Socket
on the Movle
Camera.

Start the engine and then plug the Car Battery
Charger into the Cigarette Lighter Socket.

Connect the
DC Input Lead.




pushed fully Into the AC Adaptor socket. A gap
will remain as shown below,

( )
The AC Mains Lead's outlet plug cannot be

Connect the AC
Mains Lead to an
AC mains socket,

Connect the AC
Malns Lead to
-the AC Adaptor.

Connect the other end
of the DC Input Lead
to the AC Adaptor.

Remarks etc

TR _
, not by: the iaad. :
-'?A_daptork,works omANnY: mains supp!y voltage™
00;:and 240V, ‘and-any frequency betieen, -
-2 BO. Hz. Forgeasin. cmemountrles an.gdaptor ;-
4 plug may be‘necassary,,, B

Swnch 10 [OFF}.

f._-oBefore connegting the DC: [nput l.ead 10 the! Mg\ff’:ie . :
. Caméra, be slire to set the [CAMEHA{OFFNQ___ 1

Car Battery Charger

alteady connected 10 the:
i _englne, the

Basic Operations .



_Plug Into AC Adaptar.

Piug into AC
mains socket.

Procedure

1

To attach the Battery,
allgn it with line @,
push It down and slide
It In the direction of the
arrow.

When charging,
do not connect
the DC Input

Lead to the AC

Adaptor.

2

Connect the AC Mains
Lead to the AC Adaptot
and an AC mains
sacket.

Thie [POWER] Lamp and
the [CHARGE] Lamp
light and charging starts.

Press the bottom of the Battery toward the
Movle Camera untll it locks with a ellck.




( Charging Time and Maximum Time for Continuous Recording

NV-VZo/VZio NV-RZ10
COR-Vi4 (supplied) ® 2 h 40 min. 2 h 40 min.
CGR-V148 - EW P m— -

f 2 h. (1 h 20 min.) 2h.
CGR-V265 @® 4 h 50 min. 4 h 50 min,
4 h.{(2 h 40 min.) 4 h.
CGR-V53S ® 10h20min, | 10h20min,
8 h. (5 h 20 min.) gh.

recording time when using the LCD Monitor.)

Baitery at higher or lower temperatura.

attaching a Battery.

(&) Charging Time for a
Full Charge

Maximum Continuous

Recording Time

(The times shown in the above chart are approximations, The figures in parentheses show the

The times listed above for your information indicate the duration of recording performed at an ambient
temperature of 25°C and 60% relative humidity. The charging time may be longer when you charge the

eDuring recarding or charging, the Battery becomes warm. Howavet, this is narmal.
#To ensure precise indication of the remaining battery power, aiways use a fully charged Battery when

\__*If you do not use the Battory for a long time, please read “Precautions for Storage” {p. 65).

)

Remarks, elc.

4

If necessary, ad]ust the
angle of the Viewfinder
by tilting it upward and

Remove the Battery
by sliding itin the
opposlte direction of

Step 1.

with its top (so that the
arrow polnts upward)
into the top Battery
Holder, _

e Also disconnect the
AC Mains Lead.

“eBa-carefyl not tg.drop.ih
eBefore temovifig %eﬁ; _
VCR] Switch 197[0 FE{
lover faifi hghﬁtg
playback, becaliss ihe't
iy e
Off: The Battery is fully charged. ;he:heaq%ng ARRRy:
[POWER] Lamp

[CHARGE] Lamp

i ‘have any
then Insert the Battery  |“* & :?yton%ﬁbg%i:r

-#Chaige the Balte

~eWhen:first charging-a:Batter
-discharged .as: a:rasult-of hain
- extended: periog of- img;-at¢: the: [ROWE

the [CHARGE] tamp:bothAflash.- 4+ |

corract sockst,

o|f the [CHARGE] Lamp do
- Batiery.I1s attached; remo

_attach it.

10°C and 3020;;

blems wit

#Be sure to insert the mains plug completalyiinto tfe

as not Iig_ht"even though the
ve the Battery and then re-

Removing the Battery.fromthe Movle:Camera - -
Hold the: Battéry fimly-ta:preventiitffém: dropping and-:
-pult it off white sliding the -« -
In.the.directiofy of the arrow:

' v

iz

BATTERY:EJECT] Lever..

[4BATTERY EJECT]
Lever

arging the Battery,

ginatorage for an .-
R) Lamp and-

Basic Operations .



10

CGR-V14 (supplled)

CGR-VIAS 1y oo guesmn s 1082 SO IG

&S :00
b

i 0:20 ’[E 0;40 ’

= 0:05 I@O:ﬂ]

=0 003

o i
0 e

iy~

N7 =k 00 :01

T ol
I

b= 0:02 ’@0:05 |!E10:10 ‘@0:20 ’ o 0:40 1 [k 1:20’. [omrsh

M0 — G Focsran]i()amse 2 0 MEGN.O RRR GO BRSO 2T

® [ 5% g

& 0:03

& {105 1@0:10‘@0:20 | Sh 0:40

y

W Checking the Remaining Battery Power
You can confirm the remaining charge in the
attached Battery in the Viewfinder or on the *LCD

Monitor. This also shows you approximately how

much more continuous recerding time you can get
fram the attached Battery. The indicated time does
not change in 1-minute steps. The above
illustrations show how the Remaining Battery
QOperation Time Indication changes according to
the remaining operation time.

*LCD Monitor: NV-VZ8/VZ10 only

(T Actual Remaining Battery Operation Time

@ Remaining Battery Operation Time
Indication (This indicatlon does not appsar
when recording In the *Mirror Mode.) (p. 27)
*Mirror Mode: NV-VZ9/VZ10 only

Remaining Battery Power & Operaticn Time
Indlcation

This Indication shows the remaining duration of
continuous recording at an ambient temperature of
25°C when a fully charged Battery was attached.
Therefore, in the following cases, the actual

avallable recording time is different from the times

shown abova: .

When Recording Is Not Performed Continuously
In most cases, you will frequently start and stop
recording, turn the Movie Camera on and off, and
Lise the zoom and other functions, ail of which
consume power. Theraefore, the actual available
recording time from the Battery is approximately
30%-50% shorter than listed. {p. 9)

When the Amblent Temperature Is Extremely
Low or Extremely High

The characteristics of the Battery vary according
to the ambient temperature, and ata very low
temperature, the possible recording time becomes
extremaly short.

In addition, the Remaining Battery Operation Time
Indication on the Movie Camera decreases a little
faster than at an ambient temperature of 25°C,

(At a higher temperature, it tends to decrease
more slowly.) '

"~ When the Service Life of the Battery Has

Reached Its End

When the operation time even after full charging is
too short for normal use, the service life of the
Battery has reached its end. {p. 74)



Inserting the Button-type Battery

Before setting the date and tims, insert the button-typa battery {supplied).

J

1 Open the [BACKUP BATTERY] Cover and
insert the button-type battery so that Its
{+) side is visible.

2  Close the [BACKUP BATTERY] Cover.

eBafore inserting or removing the button-type
battery, be sure to set the [CAMERA/OFF/VCR])
Switch to [OFF).

sWhen the hutton-type battery is exhausted, the
(3] Indication flashes. In this case, replace it
with a new CR2025 hattery.
(The life of the battery is about 3 years.)

¢To make it easier to remove the button-typa
battery, use a poinied object. :

¢Koop the hutton-type battery out of the reach of
chlldren.

»The internal clock works even when the Movle
Camera is turned off, and it consumes power
from the bution-type battery.

= WARNING
L “THE LITHIUM BATTERY IS A CRITICAL
| COMPONENT (TYPE NUMBER CR2025

| EXCESSIVE HEAT OR DISCHARGE. IT MUST
i THEREFORE ONLY BE FITTED IN EQUIPMENT i
¥ DESIGNED SPECIFICALLY FOR ITS USE. .
H REPLACEMENT BATTERIES MUST BE OF THE
4 SAME TYPE AND MANUFACTURER.

THEY MUST BE FITTED IN THE SAME MANNER

Information for your safety

MANUFACTURED BY PANASONIC).
IT MUST NEVER BE SUBJECTED TO

AND LOCATION AS THE ORIGINAL BATTERY,
WITH THE CORRECT POLARITY
CONNECTIONS OBSERVED.

1| DO NOT ATTEMPT TO RE-CHARGE THE OLD
| BATTERY OR RE-USE IT FOR ANY OTHER

PURPQSE. IT SHOULD BE DISPOSED QF IN

WASTE PRODUCTS DESTINED FOR BURIAL

RATHER THAN INCINERATION.”
T Y o R R AT G A b e

R bR L

Basic Operations .

11



(8 ® & wﬁ?fn%q

Procedure

Set the [CAMERA/OFF/
VCR] Swiltch to
[CAMERA] or [VCR].
Turn the switch while

pressing the buiton €.

CAMERA
OFF 4

2

Press the [MENU]
Button.

When you prass this
buiton while the
[CAMERA] Lamp is lit in
red, the Camera Mode
Main-Menu (1) appears.
When you press this

~button while the [VCR]

Lamp is lit in green, the
VCH Mode Main-Menu

(& appears.

MENL

Turn the [A ¥] Dial to
select the item to be
set.

Press the [SET] Button
to set the selected (tem
to the desired mode,
Every.press moves the
cursor [] to the next
mode.

%EJSU




(1) Camera Mode Main-Menu

(@ VCR Mode Main-Menu

CAMENRA TUNCT I ONS

1. CAMERA SETUP

2 DIGITAL EFFECT

. TITLE SETUP

4 DATE/TIME SETUP
5.DISPLAY SETUP

6. LCO/EVF SETUP
770THER FUNCTIONS

[ PRESS MENU TO EXIT ]

Remarks, eic.

3

Turn the [A ¥] Dlal to
select the desired Sub-
Menu.

Turning the [A ¥] Dial
changes the highlighted
item.

4

Press the [SET] Buiton
to display the selected
Sub-Menu,

%ﬂﬁﬂ

B Exiting the Menu

Press the [MENU] Button again.

MENU

“Note About the Sttings Me on the Meni

“Tha settings you sélected on the Mehu are maintaméd

‘when you.furn ¢ QMggjg f.offs ow'yer ‘it you:
‘disconnect the gouer sup%y it _(BLa%t%r orAC’

"Adaptor) from the Movie Camera betore turning it-off,
m%&ﬁ'é?%‘ §9QLU_9PN‘T!3¥ &Q‘ be __a‘{

‘e You'can display, e, raeny duri
d%rling recording: iaqult-l
i

S:

_'p_fayhack
_,‘___recordlng.

1he-d|splayed meny dlsappeiars :
-The thiad ferraking.settings on
SETUF] Sub- enﬁb}p% 6) and (LG
' Sib- Manu 0. 17y dlfters allghtly
Sub-Menus : :

lned e s alpew

Basic Operations .

13



Menu Functions

Camera Mode Menu (D—@)
VCR Mode Menu &),

7 N
[CAMERA SETUP] Sub-Menu () [DIGITAL EFFECT] Sub-Menu®)
o CAME LA SE 3 U
TNM. SENSOR »OFF ON @) —EFFECTI*OFF sts D, ZOOM
: 9—-—--D.ZOOM F4Ex 100X 250x% 818+D, ZOGOM MOSALIC
STHAHETGH
@ —EFFECT2rOFF NEGA SOLARI
SEPIA BAsW D, FADE1
D. FADEZ2 DC. FADES
— ——_— —RETURN .P ———— YES
0 RET LN h i o 6 PITCSS MENU 100 T XI1T
[TITLE SETUP] Sub-Menu @ [DATE/TIME SETUP] Sub-Menu @)
TIllbki: BSCTUFR AT "TIME SETLII?
YEAR 2001
MONTH 2
DATE 28
HGUR 15
M1 N 30
1SS MENU TO HETURN
— . J

The illustrations of the menus are intended for -
explaining the functions; the actual menus look
somewhat different. )

Camera Mode Main-Menu [CAMERA FUNCTIONS]
CAMERA SETUP

DIGITAL EFFECT

TITLE SETUP

DATE/TIME SETUP

DISPLAY SETUP

LCD/EVF SETUP (NV-VZ9/VZ10)

EVF SETUP (NV-RZ10)

OTHER FUNCTIONS

N e@RoN

[CAMERA SETUP] Sub-Menu (D)

@ Motlon-Sensor-Controlled Recording
[M.SENSOR] (p. 54}

© Digital Zoom [D.ZOOM] {p. 46)

© Returning to the Maln-Menu [RETURN]
#|f you set [RETURN] to [YES), the menu changas
back to the Main-Msnu.

[DIGITAL EFFECT] Sub-Menu &)

O Dightal Effects 1 [EFFECT1] (p. 44, 46)
© Dlgltal Effects 2 [EFFECT2] {p. 44, 48)
@ Returning to the Main-Menu [RETURN]

[TITLE SETUP] Sub-Menu (3
@ Date/Time/Title Indication [DATE/TITLE] (p. 28)
© Title [TITLE] (p. 50)

QLanguage of the Title [LANGUAGE FOR TITLE]
(p. 50)

{I) Slze of the Title [SIZE] (p. 50)

() Colour of the Date/Tima/Title Indlcation
[COLOUR] {p. 50)

(P) Returning to the Maln-Menu [RETURN]

[DATE/TIME SETUP] Sub-Menu @) (p. 16)




"
[DISPLAY SETUP] Sub-Menu & [LCD/EVF SETUP] Sub-Menu ® -
®\ [ nisPLay S ree [ LCn.orvE SETUR
O 5%y vabL *Swemdny LCD BRIGHTNESS 2
®—fo reser JPARTIAL OFF (=111 h——m =1 +] 8
—, _—— - (=
LCD COLOUR ©
@_/SELF SHOQOT FHOR. MIAR. [_]|||1_——_{+] B
EVF BRIGHTNESS 8-
[ T IR gy
L
PRESS ME-HE TOoO RETURN E
[DISPLAY SETUP] Sub-Menu
[OTHER FUNCTIONS] Sub-Menu@) inh VCR Mode
@ [ OTHEA FUNGTIONS ] @ [ hisplav o sequr |
“~Jrec srPEED »ap LP ™~Tarem »30 45 B0
P—dratLy Lane POFF ON @—{018PLAY PALL MEMORY
_AVOICE ZO0M »OFF oN OF F
@/DEMD MODE POFF oN @,C RESET b - YES
21]
@'—RETUEN [y 5 D —freTunn [ L
A J

[DISPLAY SETUP] Sub-Menu (8

(P Tape Length [TAPEET] (p. 19}

D Counter Display Mode [DISPLAY] (p. 71)
{P Counter Resst [C.RESET] (p. 69)

{ Seif-Recording [SELF SHOOT] (p. 27)
{NV-VZ9/VZ10 oniy)

@ Returning to the Maln-Menu [RETURN]

[LCD/EVF SETUP] Sub-Menu (8) {p. 17)
LCD Monitor adjustment is only for models
NV-VZ9 and NV-VZ10. .

[OTHER FUNCTIONS] Sub-Menu ()

() Recording Speed Mode [REC SPEED]
#[3P] means Standard Play. Recording is possibla
for the time indicated on the cassette.
#[LP] means Long Play, Recording is passible for
approximately double the time indicated on the
cassetle. '

(D Recording Lamp [TALLY LAMP] (p. 23)

¢ Voice Zoom [VOICE ZOOM] (P. 29)

[21] Denﬁonstratlon WMode [DEMO MODE] (p. 69)
€3 Returning to the Maln-Menu [RETURN]

VCR Mode Maln-Menu
[VCR FUNCTIONS]

1. DISPLAY SETUP
2. LCD/EVF SETUP (NV-VZ9/VZ10)
EVF SETUP (NV-RZ10)

[DISPLAY SETUP] Sub-Menu

¢ Tape Longth [TAPEET] (p. 19)

@ Counter Display Mode [DISPLAY] {p. 71)
€D Counter Reset [C.RESET] {p. 69)

¢ Returning to the Maln-Menu [RETURN]

[LCD/EVF SETUP] Sub-Menu (&) (p. 17)

LLCD Monitor adjustment is only for models

NV-VZ9 and NV-VZ10,

s All items on the [LCD/EVF SETUP] Sub-Menu
are the same as those on the [LCD/EVF SETUP]
Sub-Menu on the [CAMERA FUNCTIONS] Main-
Menu,

15



16

Setting the Date and Time

It you select the [DATE/TIME SETUP] Sub-Menu of the [CAMERA FUNCTIONS] Main-Menu, the menu shown

below appears.

”

FOLUSSET

N

.

The initial setting of date and time is 0:00, {st
January, 2000.

For example: To set the clock to 15th October
.2001, 14:30. . .

T Turn the [A ¥] Dial to set to [2001].
®The years change in the following ordar:
...1980...1291...2000...2089...1990...

Press the [SET] Button to select .
[MONTH].

Turn the [A ¥] Dlal to set to o]

Press the [SET] Button to select [DATE].

Abw N

Turn the [A ¥] Dial to set to [15].

6 Press the [SET] Button to select [HOUR].
7 Turnthe [A V1 Diai to set to [14),

8 Press the [SET] Button to sslect [MIN.].
9 Turn the [ 4 ¥] Dial to set to [30].

1 0 Press the [MENU] Button to flnish the
date and time setting.
The operation of the clock starts from
[00] seconds.
Pressing the bution one more time makes
the menu disappear.

¢if you select the [DATE/TIME SETUP] Sub-Menu
when the button-type battery is not inserted into
the Movie Camera or is exhausted, the Main-
Menu disappears and the [&] Indication flashes
instead. Insert a new button-type battery (p. 11)
and then set the date.and time again.

®As the Movie Gamera’s buiit-in clock is subject to
slight imprecision, be sure to check the indicated
time before. racording. :

®The clock employs the 24- hour system,



Adjusting the LCD Monitor/Viewfinder

If you select the [LCD/EVF SETUP] or the [EVF SETUP] Sub-Menu of the [VCR FUNCTIONS] or the [CAMERA
FUNCTIONS] Main-Menu, the following items are displayed.

~

T

L HHIGHTHE S5
[l i leme=[+]

LG ColLOUR
[ RN P

EVF BRIGHTHMLESS
(=111l Ta=m-f+]

PNESS BIEMLU Mo NETIHRE

L.CD Brighiness [LCD BRIGHTNESS]
To adjust the brightness of the LCD screen, The
Bar Indication is divided inte 8 steps. The more

vertical bars are shown, the brighter the screen is.

LCD Colour Level [LCD COLOUR]

To adjust the colour saturation of the LCD screen.

The Bar Indication is divided into 8 steps. The
more vertical bars are shown, the stronger the
colours are.

Viewfinder Brightness [EVF BRIGHTNESS])
To adjust the brightness of the Viewfinder, The
Bar Indication is divided into 8 steps. The mote

vertical bars are shown, the brighter the screen is.

o.CD Monitor adjustment is only for models
NV-VZ9 and NV-VZ10.

1 Press the [SET] Button to select the item
that you want to adjust.

2 Turn the [A ¥] Dlal to increass or decrease
the vertical bars of the Bar Indlcation.
The Bar Indication is divided into 8 steps, The
more vertical bars are shown, the stronger the
brightness ot colour saturation is.

Exiting the Menu
Press the [MENU] Buiton twice.

e These adjustments have no influence on the
actual picture recorded.

Basic Operations .

17



18

g
4

[l

EJECT

f Title

Procedure

Insertmg a Cassette

Ifthe AC Adaptor or Battery Is usad to supply powe
is possible to insert or eject the cassette- without
tuning onthé Movie Camera.” .

Befare. msemng the cassetls, make sure that the tape
‘I HGHE Tt IS o 08| i thig™ cog"wheel In* tﬁé dlra‘éﬁon
of 1he AITOW. io tlghten it. - _ _

1

Slide the [A OPEN]

2

Push the [4 EJECT)

Lever to open the L.CD Button.

Monitor {approx. 80°).

| (NV-VZOVZ10 only)

BIECT




—
® Selecting the Correct Tape Length

To ensure that the Remaining Tape Time Indication
displayed during recording and playback is correct,

the inserted cassetts.

Camera Mode

NI 16 m46  BD
GIGPLAY wALL

G, RESET » -

SELF SHDOT rHODA

VCR Mode

you heed to set the tape length that maiches that of 2

1 Pressthe [MENU] Button.

o The Main-Menu appaars.

Turn the [A ¥] Dial to select [DISPLAY SETUP]
and then press the [SET] Buttan.

3 Turnthe [A Y] Dial to select [TAPEZ]).

4 Press the [SET] Button to select the correct

tape length.
#The selected tape length is marked with the ] Mark.
» The Tape Length Indications change in the following

order:
» [30]—— [45] » [B0]
[E%30]) [E=m45] [E=60]

5 Press the [MENU] Button to exit the Menu,

3 |4

Close the Cassette
Compartment by
pressing the [LOCK
Button. :

insert the cassette
with its window In
positiong).

Preventing Accidental Erasure of Recordings :

Braak off the tab with a screwdriver in the direction
of the arrow pravents recording. To record again,
cover the hole firmly with two layers of adhesive
tape. '

Adhesive Tape

Basic Operations .



20

Eyepiece Corrector Léver

Procedure

1

1{ Set the [CAMERA/QOFF/
1 VCR] Switch to
i [CAMERA] or [VCR].

Turn the switch while

{ pressing the button .

CAMERA
Ol

2

If necessary, adjust the
angle of the Viewfinder
by tiiting it upward.

1

Set the [CAMERA/QFF/ -
VCR] Switch to
[CAMERA]} or [VCR].
Turn the switch while
pressing the button €.

CAMERA
OFF

VCR 4

¢
. l""|,|
{ =
%
@]

Push the [ A OPEN]
Lever and turn out the
LCD Monitor
approximately 90° in
the direction of the
arrow.

The Viewfinder turns off.




—

Attaching the Lens Cap
Attach the shorter loop
of the Lens Cap Cord to
the Grip Belt.

You can attach the
removed Lens Cap onto
the Grip Belt.

You can attach the Lens
Cap to the Lens Cap

Holder on the Grip Beit. 29

sWhen not actually recording, always attach the
Lens Cap to the Lens to protect it.

#Before you start recording, remove the Lens Cap.

3

Adjust by turning the Eyeplece Corractor
Lever.

S —

12:30:45
15.10.200

+

12:30:45
15.10.2001

Remarks etc.

Adjust the angle of the LCD Monltor according
to the desired recording angle.

The LCD Monitor rotates upward a maximum of
180° and downward a maximum of 80° from its
normal vertical position. Trying to fercefully rotate
it beyond this range could seriously damage the
Movie Camara.,

?E;CIosing ghg
: Push the LC.

Basic Operations .



Procedure

1

Set the [CAMERA/OFF/
VCR] Switch to
[CAMERA] while
pressing the buiton ).

e Tan | G
(@9 @ S | woow

o

2

Press the Recording
Start/Stop Button.
Recording starts and the
[[>I>] Indication and the
[REC] Indication appear.
([REC] means Recording.

CAMERA




/l_lndex Signals (VISS)

Many VHS VCRs feature the Index Search and Intro

Scan Functions that make it easy 1o locate the

beginning of scenes marked with index signals. This

Maovie Camera automatically records an index

signal in the following cases:

eStart recording after connacting the AC Adaptor or
attaching the Battery.

«Start recording after inserting a cassette.

e Start recording after changing from the VGR Mode
to the Camera Mode.

The [INDEX] Indication flashes briefly while the
Movie Camera records an index signal.

3

To pause recording:
Press the Recording
Start/Stop Button
again.

Tha [PAUSE] Indication
appears.

CAMERA
OFF &
YCR &
[y

4

To finlsh recording:
Set the [CAMERA/OFF/
VCR] Switch 1o [OFF].

CRUERA
¢

6
VCiH -

Remarks, etc.

] thgn 8 rnlnutaa, it

e8:0ffto perect the. tape and

wer, To rasume:regording -
he [CAMERA/OFF/VCR] -

rogramme :AE Function.
aven If you accidentally: .

ction’ techn ogy. thefe.
‘dark. spt n-the’ LCD"_-"_'—'_

en to.[CAMERA] again. -

Recording
Indicating {Tally)
Lamp

Basic Operations .

23



(/_:_——_ - __ NFO- SEAACH +

Procedure

1

Keep the Backlight Button [BLC] pressad.

The backlight is being compensated as long as you
keap the Button pressed, and the subject is recorded
more brightly, {The picture brightens up as a whole.)

e
1

Press the Recording Check Button [[S]] briefly in
the Recording Pause Mode,

The [CHK] Indication € appears. After checking, the
Movia Camera returns to the Recording Pause Mode
and is ready for recording the next scene,

({CHK] means Check}

Keep the Revarse Search Button [-SEARCH] or th:

Forward Search Button [SEARCH+] pressed for

more than 1 second. :

#Pressing the [—SEARCH] Button plays back the
picture in reverse direction,

®Prossing the [SEARCH+] Button plays back the
picture in forward direction.




Remarks, etc. h
Returning to Normal Recording “eThe sky may appear W_hIIISi‘I .
Release the Backlight Button [BLC]. oWhen recordlng “With 118, stin atrlklng t_he sub]ect at'an-

ba_ recorded N

p - background- q Iiost cormpletsly:
e ffoncﬂon'.-:

2 |3

Starting to Record from Press the Recording -

the Desired Posltion: Start/Stop Button to
Reloase the prossed start recording.
Search Button. The Movie Camera starts
The Movie Camera is in recording a new scene
the Recording Pause with smooth scens-to-
Mode. scena transition,
CAMERA
OFF 4

7

Basic Operations .



PROG. AE
(>

FOLLGISET

Ne—

Procedure

1

forward {lens side).

Open the LCD Monitor and turn it so that it faces

Press the [PROG. AE]
Button repeatedly untll
an indlcation other than
[AUTO] Indication
appears.

PROG.AE

7

2

Turn the [MF] Diaf untit
- the subject is in focus.

The [MF] indication

appears. ([MF] means
.Manual Focus.) - .

MF —@




Mirror Mode for the Plcture on the LCD
Monltor (NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)

You are used to looking at yourself in the mirror,
Therefore, when recording yourseif with the LCD
Monitor facing forward, the picture {as it is being
recorded} might look unusual and distracting. If you
prefer to see yourself on the LCD Monitor In the
sama way as you see yourself in a mirror, i.e. with
the sides reversed, set [SELF SHOOT] on the
{DISPLAY SETUP] Sub-Menu to [MIR.]. However,
the picture will still be recorded in the normal, non-
reversad way. :

This mitrer mode for the picture on the LCD Monitor
works only during recording and in the Recording
Pause Mode with the LCD Monitor facing forward.

elt is not possible to display and record the Date,
Time and/or Title Indication in the Mirror Mode.

N
eln the Mirror Mode, only the foliowing indications
are displayed. When the General Warning/Alarm
Indication [[T]] appears, turn the LCD Monitof
backward so that you can confirm the actual
Warning/Alarm Indication.
®: Recording
11®: Recording Pause
{re#3: Remaining Battery Power
I Warmning/Alarm Indication
o 772
[T
(In addition to these indicatlons, the Counter
Indication and the Programme AE Mede Indications
can also appear in the Viewfinder.)
_—y

Remarks, efc.

if you turn the LCD Moniter so that it faces forward,

the Viewfinder also automatically turns on.

Howsver, in the following cases, the Viewfinder

turns off: :

eChanging from the Camera to the VCR-Mode.

e Closing the L.CD Monitor with the screen facing
outwatd {as shown below). : :

2

Cancelling the Manual Focusing Mode

Press the [FOCUS] Button once to make the [MF]
Indlcation disappear @: Or, press the [PROG. AE]
Button repeatedly until the [AUTO] Indication
appears. '

/sz@ e

PROG.AE
>

Basic Operations .

27



t_

[ ’ wo, T

Procedure

1

To record a wider view (Zooming out):

Push the [W/T] Zoom Lever toward [W)].

To enlarge your subject (Zooming in): .

Push the [W/T] Zoom Lever toward [T]. :
The Zoom Magnification Indication appears for a few
seconds.

—V+

<[>

W T

17 12

After displaying _thé. _ _:'Press the [SET] Button-
[TITLE SETUP] Sub- .| to select the des|red
Menu... (p.14): indicatlon.

| Turn the [A ¥] Diai to
| select [DATE/TITLE].

Fis

WiF!

RACKING OCUS/ BET
="




P

Basic Operations .

B The Date/Time/Title Indication
1] 2] (3]
12:30 12:30 HOLIDAY
15.10,2001 15.10.2001 15.10.2001
{BATE TIME) [DATE] [DATE TIME TITLE]
Date and Time (h/m) Date only Date, Time and Title
4 (5 16
HOLIDAY HOLIDAY 12:30:15
15.10.2001 15.10.2001
[DPATE TITLE] [TITLE] [DATE TIME+SECONDS]
Date and Title Title only Date and Time {h/m/s)
¢ The indications change in the order @ to @.
\.
~
Remarks, etc
Voice Zoom h

This function makes it possible to record the voices
of distant persons slightly loudar and mare clearly,
by emphasizing the frequency range of human
voices according to the zoom position of the Movie
Camera’s lens. To activate the Voice Zoom Function,
set [VOICE 200M] on the [OTHER FUNCTIONE]
Sub-Menu of the [CAMERA FUNCTIONS] Main-
Menu to [CN]. (p. 15)

*The [V.ZOOM] Indication appears.

*The Voica Zoom Function works within the zoom
range up to 14 x: above that peint, its effect remains
unchanged.

e Depending on the distance of the person(s) and the
surrourding sounds, the Voice Zoom Function may
not have much effect.

3 4

Press the [MENU] Press the Recording
Button to exit the Menu | Start/Stop Button to
Function. start recording.

The selected Date/Time/
Title Indication appears.

MEH

~ 29



=

[ Title ' Procedure

1 2

Set the [CAMERA/OFF/ | Press the [«4«] Button

VCR] Switch to [VCR] to rewind the tape.

while pressing the "1 Rewind the tape to the

Button @ .- point where the -

The [VCR] Lamp lights. recording started.

#When the tape reaches
the beginning during

" rewinding, it

" automatically stops.

— BFARCH
e
o

Fast-Forwarding

Press the [P] Button in the Stop Mode,

sWhen the tape reaches the end, it automatically
rewinds to the beginning.




(NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)

Push the [—VOL+] Lever toward [+] to increase the

volume or push it toward [—] to decrease the volume.

The [VOLUME] indication appears and the number of

bars increases or dacreases, When you release the

Lever, this indication disappears.

You can also adjust the volume with the "Remote

Controller. Increase the volume by pressing the [T]

Button, or decrease it by pressing the [W] Button.

This adjustment is only possible during playback.

*Remote Controller: NV-VZ10 only

eBocause the speaker contains a magnet, do not bring
a cassette near the speaker. |t could adversely
influence the recorded content.

VOLUME
L) === ]

(. Adjusting the Sound Volume )

Basic Operations .

W T
\. J
-
Remarks, efc.
4 gay: Hewlﬂdlng,the tape-winding,. S
Press the [»] Button to beginning, the:Movie

To stop playback:

start playback. Press the [H] Button .

High-Speed Rewinding

Press the [« Button for mere than 1 second in the
Stop Mode, -
o The [<I<l<] Indication appears.

- SEARCH
M
L)

pfrom the High--,
Winding Mods™ -

31



Procedure

Cue Playback

Keep the [+] Button
pressed during
playback.

Review Playback
Keep tha [ -] Button
pressed during
playback. '

— BEARGH
[V
o

1

Press the [FOCUS/SET]
Button briefly during
playback.

The [TRACK.] Indication
appears.

%2-‘8“

2 _

Turn the [TRACKING] -

| Dial to adjust the

tracking.

(>




Search Lock Function Stlll Playback

For longer Cue or Press the [11] Bulton
Review Playback, press | prassed during

the [p+] Button or the playback. To retumn to
[«] Button only briefly. | Normal Piayback, press
As this locks the search the [N1] Button again,
function, you do not ' -
need to keep ths button -
pressed for a long time.

&¢T0 resume nermal
playback, press the [»]
Button.

Returning to the Auto Tracking Mode

Press [FOCUS/SET] Button for more than 2 seconds
during playhack. - _ .

%&T

Basic Operations .



© 21-pin Scart Adaptor._ﬂ

{universally availabls)
To Video Output Socket. To Video .-----T
= Input Socket.

Ta Audic
Input Sockst.

21-pin Scart Cable (universally available)

Procedure

1

Connect the Audio Qutput Socket [(®)]
and the Video Output Socket [()] on the
Movle Camera with the audlo and video
input sackets on the TV.

Use the AV Cable (supplied) to connect to
the TV. :

Take out the cassette. Set the [CAMERA/OFF
{p. 18) VCR] Switch ta [OFF].

CAMERA

OFF ¢

VCR ¢
I




Basic Operations .

Remarks, eic.

On the TV, select the AV
input channei which
corresponds to the audic
and video input sockets
that you have connected
the Movie Camara to,

Close the LCD Monitor. Remove the Battery
(NV-VZ9/VZ10 enly} . {(p. 9) and retract the
Viewflnder.




Procedure

With the Movie Camera. |- When the picture has

in the Recording Pause | completely
Mode, keep the [FADE]- | disappeared, press the

Button pressed. Recording Start/Stop
The picture gradually Button to start
disappears. recording.

e

1 2

During recording, keep After the ploture has

the [FADE] Button completely

pressed. v disappeared, pross the

The picture gradually Recording Start/Stop

disappears. Button to stop
recording.

Tha Movie Camera is in
the Recording Pause
Mode,




Remarks, elc.

Approximately 3 seconds after the recording has
started, release the [FADE] Button.
The picture gradually appears again.

Fane

Release the [FADE] Button.

race (T

Advanced Operations

37



Procedure

1 2

Prepare a title that has With the Movie Camera

strong contrast (e.g. _in the Recording Pause

write with a thick black | Modae, aim [t at the title.

marker on white If the Full Auto Made

paper). does not provide a sharp
picture, adjust the focus
manually.

HaDPy'

4

Press the [COLOUR] Button
repeatediy until the desired
colour Is displayed. COLGUR




Press the [STORE] Button for more than 2
seconds. '

The title is now stored in the digitat image
memory and it remains displayed.

STORE

FFRIQN

Press the [OFF/ON] Button briefly to make the
title disappear. ' _
Pressing the [OFF/ON] Button briefly repeatedly
makes the title appear and disappear.

Remarks, efc.

Advanced Operations -



Procedure

1

Press the [OFF/ON]
Button to make the title
appear.

STORE

FRION

2

Press the Recording
Start/Stop Button to
start recording.

Press the Recording
Start/Stop Button to
start recording.

CAMERA
QFF 4

At the polnt where you
want to insert the title,
press the [OFF/ON]

‘Button to make the title

appear.

STORE

FF/ON




3

Press the Recording Start/Stop Button to stop
recording.

GAMERA
.

V&HOEF

| By cortse

he goer

Press the Recording Start/Stop Button to stop
recording. .

" 41

Advanced Operations -



Procedure

1

Fress the [PROG. AE] Button repeatedly untii
the Indication of the desired mode {[ Y& 1,[ g4 1

[ 11, [[E]] or [27]) appears.

PROG. AE

[ %, | Sports Mode
To record scenas with fast-moving subjects such as
sports scenes.

[ % ] Portrait Mode
To make subjects stand out sharply from the
background.

{§] Low Light Mode
To record dark scenes more brightly.

[[£]] Spotlight Mode
To record subjects under bright spotlights such as at
a party, in the theatre, stc,

[&7] Suif & Snow Mode
To record subjects in brightly fit surroundings such as
on a ski slope, beach, etc.




Remarks, etc.

Cancelling the Programme AE Function

Press the [PROG. AE] Button to set to [AUTO).

Advanced Operations .

43



CAMERA | UNGT | FHE

| DAl EFFFC ]
ERNEAE OFF 518 0.200M
S 1 8+DZOCMMMOSA IO
STHETGH
EFFECTZ ®OFF

r. Title . | Procedure

Select the [DIGITAL Turn the [ A ¥] Dial to
EFFECT] on the select [EFFECT1] or
[CAMERA FUNCTIONS] | [EFFECT2].
Maln-Menu.

MENU

B | ®

ket

Digital Effects 1 [EFFECT1]

@ Super Image Stabilizer Mode [S18] (p. 46)
This prevents shaky pictures when recording in
the tele range of from a moving vehicle.

@ Digital Zoom Mode [D.ZOOM] (p. 46)
it enlarges the subject beyond the optical
zZooming range.,

© Super Image Stabllizer and Digital Zoom
Mode [SIS-+D.ZOOM] (p. 46)

This combination mode allows recording in the
extreme tele range and prevents shaky picture.

@O Mosalc Mode [MOSAIC]

The picture becomes mosaic-like.

©@ Stretch Mode [STRETCH]

The picture is stretched harizontally while its
height remains unchanged.




Press the [SET] Button
to selact the desired
digital effect.

Press the [MENU]

HENL

%} ET

Button to exit the Menu.

Digital Effects 2 [EFFECT2]

0O

6 6 ©

e

(=)

Negatlve Mode [NEGA]

The recorded pictures have reversed colotirs
similar to photographic negatives.
Solarisation Mode [SOLARI]

The picture is recorded with an effect similar to
a painting.

Sepia Mode [SEPIA]

Scenes are recorded with a brown tint similar to

the colour of old photographs.

Black & White Mode [B/W]

The picture is recorded in black and white.
Digital Fade 1 Mode [D.FADE1] (p. 48)

The picture fades in starting at the centre and
extending toward the edges, and it fades out in
raverse direction. '

Digltal Fade 2 Mode [D.FADEZ2] (p. 48)

The picture fades in and fades out in small dets
similar to snow melting or falling.

Digltal Fade 3 Mode [D.FADE3] {p. 48)

The picture fades in with a wipe effect screan
and fades out.

Advanced Operations .

45



SIS (Super Image Stabilizer)

Mode

Procedure

1

After displaylng the
DIGITAL EFFECT] Sub-
Menu... {p. 44)

Turn the [ 4 ¥] Dial to
select [EFFECT1).

2

Press the [SET] Button
to select [SIS] or
[SI1S+D.ZOOM].

The [ {(&f ] and/or [(B)]
Lamp lights.

Aftor displaylng the
[DIGITAL EFFECT] Sub-
Menu... (p. 44)

Turn the [ A ¥] Dial to
select [EFFECT1]. .

2

Press the [SET] Button
to select [D.ZOOM] or
[SiS+D.ZO0M].

The [{R}] and/or [ (2]
Lamp lights.

%ﬂsﬂ

5

Press the [SET] Button
to select the desired
digital zoom range up to
45X, 100X or 250X.

%ﬂsﬂ

"Press the [MENU]
Button to exit the Menu.

The [D.ZOOM] and/or
. [ @] Indication appears.

MENU




1 |.m
amﬁl IDVGLTAL EFFEGLT
3 TITLE SE Y TITLE BETUP
. DATEAT |ME BETUPR (L DATETIME £ETUPR
$.DISPLAY SETUP EDISPLAY SETUF
. LORIEVE, SETUR L LCD</EWF BETUR
7 GTHER FUNGTIOHS T GTHER FUNGTIONS
NN OFF 913 »0O.ZOOM U SENEOA WOFF
S15+DZODH MOSA D [EMEAERE] 45X Q0% 250X
STRETEN
EFFEGTE FOFF
P ¢ e

D.Zoom Mode

Remarks, elc.

Press the [MENU]

Button to exlt the Menu.

The [ (&} ] and/or
[D.ZO0M] Indication
appears.

MENU

Cancelling the Super
Image Stabilizer
Functlon

Set [EFFECT1] onthe
[BIGITAL EFFECT] Sub-
Manu to [OFF].

‘Winthe Followlng Rgo%rdl_ng Congitions, the.
) it ) 01 May Not Bo Suffléient
fl

Turn the [A ¥] Dial to
select [RETURN] and

then press the [SET]
Button to select [YES].

%JSH

4

Select [D.ZOCOM] on the
[CAMERA SETUP] Sub-
Menu. (p. 14)

&
Ft
RACKING

i

%zmﬂ

Push toward [T] or [W]
to zoom in or out as
deslired.

oL

« (L)

w T

Caneslling the Digital
Zoom Functlon

Set [EFFECT1] an the
IDIGITAL EFFECT] Sub-
Menu to [OFF].

Advanced Operations .



GOLOUR
2

| DIGIiAl Lrreci |
ECT1 ROFE
&Em QFF  MNEGA SOLARI
SEFIA B WRDFADE
BFADEZ DFADE3R
RETURN _
55 MERI TG EX

Procedure

1

{p. 44)

The [(D)] Lamp lights,

After displaying the [DIGITAL EFFECT] Sub- I\.-'Ianu

Set [EFFECT2] to [D. FADE1], [D. FADE2] or
{D.FADE3] and exit the Menu,

— s ven | MNFO-
- WINCOW

B ToFadein: =

With the Movie Camera
in the Recording Pause
Mode, keep the [FADE]

Button pressed.
The picture gradually
disappears.

[l e — S Ll E— — E— f—

N To Fade out:
During recording, keep
the [FADE] Button
pressed,

The plcture gradually
disappears.

4

When the picture has
completely
disappeared, press the
Recording Start/Stop -
Button to start
recording.

4

After the picture has
completely
disappeared, press the
Recording Start/Stop
Button to stop
recording.

CAWERA
L

Ol
\l'(iR




Remarks, eftc.

2

While keeping the [FADE] Button pressed,
repeatecly press the [COLOUR] Button until the
desired colour Is displayed.

FADE COLCUR

5 |

Approximately 3-4 seconds after the recording
has started, release the [FADE] Button.
The picture gradually appears again,

eeyeeep—————— N N R Ry

Release the [FADE]
Button.

FAOE @

7

selling the Selagted Digita] Rade Function

Advanced Operations .

49



CAMER A FUHRCT IONS

Procedure

1

After displaying the

(p.18) :
Turn the [ A ¥] Dlal to
select [LANGUAGE FOR
TITILE](D).

(B

[TITLE SETUP] Sub-Menu...

2

| Preas [SET] Button

repeatedly to select the
deslred language.

5

Turn the [ A ¥] Dial to
select [COLOUR] 3).

B

6

Press the [SET]
Button repeatedly to
salect the desired
colour.

%EFSET

9

Mehu.

MENU

e

Press the [MENU] Button to exit the




C M ALE LA [ CAMERA I UbnTions ]
1 CAMERA SETUP I.CAMERA SETUP i. CAMERA SCTUP
DIG|TAL EFEEC g.DIGiTAL EFFEGT 2.DIGITﬁL EFFECT

3. . i

4. DATE-TIME 8ET L. DATE-TIME SETUP L DATE-TIME SETUP

s DISPLAY SETUP . DISPLAY SETUP 5. DISPFLAY EETUP

. LCD-EYF SETUP [L.LCDA/EYF SETUP . LCO-EVE SETUP

1. OQTHER FUNCT IO 7;.OTHER FUMGCT|ONS T.0THER FUNCTIONS

| 3
5 MENL TO FXI1T

Turnths [A ¥] Dlal to
select [TITLE] @.

&
AF!
FRACKMG,

Press the {SET] Button
repeatedly to select the
desired title.

%J -

"WEDDING] = [FAM
([THE END] wb:[CC

/

Turn the [ A ¥] Dial to
select [SIZE] (4.

&
P
PACKING

8

Press the [SET] Button
repeatedly to select
[NORMAL] or [LARGE].

%@

Deleting the Pre-programmed Title Indication
During recording or when the Movie Camera is in
the Recording Pause Mode, press the [DATE/TITLE]
Buiton to make the Title Indication disappear. To
make it appear again, press the [DATE/TITLE]
Button,

HOLIDAY/|.

HOLIDAY 1

Advanced Operations .

51



([ Title Procedure

1

Press the [PROG. AE] Button repeatediy until
the [AUTO] Indlcatlon appears. :

PROG. AE

1 2

Press the [PROG, AE] Attach the White Lens

- Button repeatedly until Cap and zoom in untii
an Indlcation other than the entire screen

[AUTO] lndlcatlon : hec¢omes white,
appears . :

PROG,AE




Remarks, etc. _

_ y
'Oh‘ you use n B
_ colourtempgfature {8:4."halagen lamp) while

"~ {0.g: blue sky or TV soreen

©oresult,
- oli there areseveral ||ght Ut ;or'lftha

Cap point the Mov!é Oamera at a pura white

Keep the [W.B] Button
pressed until.the [\4]
Indication stops

flashing and remains lit,

()

Returnirig to the Auto
White Balance
Adjustment Mode

Press the [W.B] Buttan
once, Or, press the
[PROG. AE] Buttan
repeatedly until the
TAUTQ] indication
appears,

()

PROG, AF

oy t,the Raoordtng wlth Automatlc o

'"’f‘"]ustmgnt S |
te Balance Sensor_ :

Ional Ilght gqurce with low.

recording. a subject with high colour tamperature '
i unnaturql colours will’

umination: (s weak; -
~In opération step 2, lnstead of attaﬁhmg the Lens

] tryinqto adjust the wiilie balance i
rerENge (@B %260 ) - In-this.cas

%lhatz yQu-adjust:
tReresis a. chang _

'R

Advanced Operations .



Coasll b FLUMNCTLONS

Procedure

1

 Select the [CAMERA

SETUFP] on the
[CAMERA FUNCTIONS]
Main-Menu.

MENU

—
hand

2

Turn the [& Y] Dlalto
select [M.SENSOR].

STDBY

REC
B>
MOTION SENSOR

Cancelling the Motlon
Sensor Function During
Stand-hy Mode

Set [M.SENSOR] on the

[CAMERA SETUP] Sub-
Menu to [OFF].

Cancelling the Motlon
Sensor Function Durlng
Recerding .

Press the Recording
Start/Stop Button for
more than 2 seconds.

CAMERA




[ Hemarks etc. )

Bl
.oA subject with horizontal, v
* stripes. . _ C AR
eSudden changes.in tha surrounding brightness.
eExposure of the Movle to-slight'shccks or
vibration. = . : :

" picture.
oA background \

The Following Function| 1 the -
Motign Sensor | Functlon Stand- -by Mode:
“eNormal Racordmg e Super Image Stabilizer @
.#Dlgital Zoom_ . ... Digital Effact ; : 8
h oF!e‘cording Check QCamera Search Funcnon B
4 3
o
8
Press the [SET] Button Press the [MENU] £
to select [ON]. Button to exitthe Menu. &
The [STDBY] Indication <
appears.

’nAlthough ' 1 onthe .. -
[DIGITAL EFFEOT] Sub-Menlt when [M; SENSOH}
IRt RA SETUP] 8iib-M 0 ON),

WEKU
0L 56T f

yriction: tand‘ by

rApproximataly i second after the Movia Camaras antIs. deieqed

Motion Sensor has detected movement in the
picture, recording automatically starts.
Approximately 10 seconds after movement in the
picture has stopped, reccrding automatically stops
and the Movie Camera is in the Motion Sensor
Function Stand-by Mode,

"When the Movie Camera remains in the Motion
Sensor Function Stand-by Mode for mare than 6
minutes, the Viewfinder or *LCD Monitar turns off to
conserve power,

When the Motlon Sensor again detects movement in
the picturs, recording automatically restarts after
approximately 4 seconds, and the Viewfinder

or *1.CD Monitor turns on.

*LCD Monitor: NV-VZ9/VZ10 only




QLUX

built-ini Infra-red
Beam Emitters

Procedure

Set the [0 LUX OFF/ON] Switch to [ON].
The [OLUX] Indication appears.

aLuK
OFF

1 2

Set to [0 LUX OFF/ON] Press the [MENU]

Switchto [ON]. Button.- :
The [OLUX] Indication . The [CAMERA '
| appsars. oux FUNCTIONS] Main-.

MENL

I Menu appears.
B

!

aN

‘| Press the [SET] Button Press the [MENU]

to select [ON]. Button to exIt the Ment
The [STDBY} Indication
appears.

LIS RN OL UX on ILUX %‘2 . f
i JEET




elc.

Cancelling this Functlon

Set the [0 LUX OFF/ON) Switch to [OFF].
The [0LUX] indicatich disappears.

QLU
OFF

50

[sL]

Turn the [ A ¥] Dial to
select the [CAMERA
SETUP] and then press
the [SET] Button,

The [CAMERA SETUP]
Sub-Menu appears,

B =

4

Turn the [ 4 ¥] Dial to
gelect [M.SENSOR)].

cancelling these
Tunction during Stand-
y Mode

3at [M.SENSOR] on the
CAMERA SETUP] Sub-
Aenu to [OFF] and then
iet the [0 LUX OFF/ON]
iwitch to [OFF].

Cancelling these
Function during
Recording

Press the Recording
Start/Stop Button for
more than 2 seconds
and then set the

[0 LUX OFF/QN] Switch
to[OFF].

Remarks,

Advanced Operations .

57



'/"_w L ixd \\Nnoﬂ

Remote
Control Sensor

15°
Transmitter
Window

Procedure

1 2

Remove off the Battery | Insert the batteries 'with

Cover, the polarity (B and ©)
correctly allgned.

1

Set the [CAMERMOFFNCH] Switch on the Movle
Camera to [CAMERA] or [VCR].
*When the [CAMERA] Lamp lights, you can use the
recording functions.
sWhen the [VCR] Lamp lights, you can use the
playback functions.
CAYERA
OFF

‘ .
VG g




/1_ Zoom/Sound Volume Buttons [W/T]
CAMERA Mode: To zoom in and out. (p. 28)
VCR Mode: To adjust the volume of the
playback sourd. (p. 31)
(NV-VZ10 only)

2 Rewind/Review Button [-4«]
To start review playback (p. 32) if pressed during
normal playback; and to rewind the tape if
pressed in-the Stop Mode. Pressing it for more
than 3 seconds in the Stop Mode rewinds the tape

" at high speed. (p. 31)
Also to activate the Camera Search Function
(p. 24) in reverse direction if kept pressed in the
Recording Pause Mode. Pressing it briefly
activates the Recording Check Function {p. 24).

3 Stop Button [I]
To stop the tape. (p. 31)

4 Pause Button [11]
To pause playback. (p. 33) The playback picture
stands still.

5 Piayback Button [»]

To start playback. {p. 30)

N

,\m

6 Fast-forward/Cue Button [»»]
To start cue playback (p. 32} if pressed during
normal playback; and to fast-forward the tape if
pressed in the Stop Mode. Also to activate the
Camera Search Function (p. 24).

7 Recording Start/Stop Button [START/STOP]
To start and pause recording. (p. 22)

/

Remarks, etc.

\

The life of the batteries is
about 1 year. .

When the batteries are
exhausted, purchase two
new “AAA", “UM-4" or
“R0O3" type batteries and
insert them in the same
way as explained.

Replace the Battery
Cover. :

Replacing the Batterles

Alm the Remote Controller at the Remete Control

Sensor on the Movle Camera and press the

approprlate bution.

Distance to the Movie Camera: Less than & metres.

Angle: Approximately 10° up, and 15° down, left and
right from centre axis.

Ramote
Control Sensor
e
(o=
10 5

Advanced Operations .

59



To Video
Qutput Socket.

To Audio .
Quiput Socket.

€ 21-pin Scart Adaptor
{universally available)

‘To Video -——-—-—-1
Input Socket,

AV Cable

To Audio

J

21-pin Scart Cable (universally available)

Procedure

1

Movie Camera:

2

Movie Camera:

Set the [CAMERA/OFF/ | Insert the recorded
VCR] Switch to [VCR]. cassette.

VCR:
Start recording.

VCR: _ .
Press the Pause or.
Stop Button to stop
recording. . -

nput Socket.



3

VCR:
Insert an unrecorded
cassette with intact

erasure prevention tab.

As some settings
{external input, tape
speed, stc.) on the VCR
are necessary, please
refer to your VCR's
operating instructions.

4

Movie Camera:
Press the [»] Button to
start playback.

o

Movle Camera:
Press the [H] Button to
stop playback.

Remarks, erc

OAlso read thp Opei‘atfﬁ’g-]_na. ' -
oIt your VOR Is. not.aquipped: wit audln and"&tideo
” Input sockets, the 21-pin Seart Adaptoro -
(untversally availa G119 hachss! elif

pidealer
-As the: picture ‘quality.on the dubb

 glightly reducéd, we ‘racommeng that you ‘select: the f
.. star ;jard speedf(

SP: N::Ode} .on tha VOF% for dubb%ng

Options/Editing .

61



62

Optional Accessories

Some of the accessories listed below may net be availabie in some countries.

AC Adaptor Battery Pack Battery Pack Battery Pack Car Battery
YW-AS7B CGR-V148 CGR-v268 CGR-V538 Charger
VW-KBC7E

Filter Kit Tele Conversion Wide Conversion | Tripod Cassette Adaptor
VW-LF43WE Lens Lens VZ-CT55E VW-TCAZE

VW-LT4314WE | VW-LW4307WE

P

IR/Video DC Light | ghoe Adaptor
VZ-LDRI10E VW-SK11E

{Halcgen&Infra-
red)

IR/Video DC Light (VZ-LDR10E)
it requires the Shoe Adaptor (VW-SK11E) for attaching to the Movie Camera,

shop @ Panasonic

*Order accessory and consumable items for all Audio Visual Products with ease and confidence either by -
telephening our Customer Care Centre on 08705 357357 Mon—Friday $:00am-6:00pm and Sat 9:00am~1:00pm
*0Or go on line through our internet Accessory ardering application at www.panasanlic.co.uk. -

®Most major credit and debit cards accepted. '
* All enquires transactions and distribution facilities are provided directly by Panasonic UK Ltd.
®lt couldn't be simplerl

Charging TIme and Maxlmum Time for Continuous Recording

NV-VZ9/VZ10 NV-RZ10

CGRVIAS - 5y |® 2haomin. 2 h 40 min,
B m 2h.(1h20imin) . . 2h

CGR-V265 Y] 4 h 50 min. 4 h 50 min.
4h.2h40min) | an,

‘CGRVE3S [ |® | 10 h 20 min. o - 10h20min.
g le| 8h.(Gh20imin) ~ 8h

Charging Time for a Full Charge

(8) Maximum Continuous Recording Time

(The times shown in the above chart are approximations. The figures in parentheses show the
recording time when using the LCD Monitor.)

—




Cautions for Use

Take care that no water enters the Movie

Camera when usling it in the rain and snow or on

the heach. . : .

#The Movie Camera and the cassette could
becoma damaged. (} might not be rapairable.)

¢if seawater has.accidentally splashed on the
Movie Camera, moisten a soft clath with tap
water, wring it well and wipe the camera body
carefully with it. Then thoroughly wipe it with a
soft, dry cloth.

Keep the Movie Camera away from magnetized

equipment (TVs, video games, efc.).

¢ Do not use near a cell phone because doing so
may cause noise to adversely affect the picture
and sound.

»|f you use the Movie Camera on orneara TV,
the eiectromagnetic radiation may cause picture
and sound distortion.

& Strong magnetic fields generated by speakers
and large motors may damage the recordings on
the tape and distort the picture.

sThe electremagnetic radiation from micro-
pracessors can adversely influence the Movie
Camera and cause picture and sound distortion.

#[f the Movie Camera is adversely influenced by
magnetized equipment and does not work
correctly, turn the Movie Camera off, remove the
Battery or disconnect the AC Adaptor and attach
the Battery or connect the AC Adaptor again.
Then turn the Movie Camera cn,

Do not use the Movie Camera near a radio

transmitter or high-voltage power line,

o|f you record near a radio transmitter or high-
voltage power line, the recorded picture and
sound may be adversely influenced.

Do not use tha Movie Camera for survelllance

and other industrial application.

| the Movie Camera is being used for a long
time, the inside temperature could rise
oxcassively and this may cause malfunction.

#This Movie Camera is not designed for industrial
use.

Take care that no sand and fine dust enters the

Movie Camera when using it on a beach or

similar places.

#Sand and dust could damage the Movie Camera
and cassette. (Be careful when inserting and
removing the cassette.)

Do not spray Insectlcide or volatile agents on

the Movie Camera.

e5uch agents could deform the body and cause
the surface coating to peel off.

#Do not leave the Movie Camera in direct contact
with rubber or plastic products for a long time.

Do not use benzine or thinner for cleaning.

eThey could deform the body and cause the
surface coating to peel off.

eBafore cleaning, remove the Battery or unplug
the AC Mains Lead from the AC mains socket.

#Wipe the Movie Camera with a soft; clean cloth.
To remove persistent stains, wipe with a cloth
moistened with mild detergent diluted with water,
and then finish with a dry cloth.

After usse, always take out the cassette and

remove the Battery ot unplug the AC Malns

Lead from the AC mains socket.

+1f you leave the cassette in the Movie Camera,
the tape can become loosened: and damaged.

oIf you leave the battery attached to the Movie
Camera for a long time, the voltage level may
drop very low so that the Battery cannot be used
any more even after charging.

Notes about the AC Adaptor

sif the temperature of the Battery is extremely high
or exiremely low, the {CHARGE] Lamp may keep
on flashing and charging is not possible. After
the Battery has cooled down or warmed up
sufficiently, charging starts automaticaily. -
However, if the [CHARGE] Lamp continues to
flash after the Battery has cooled down or
warmed up sufficiently, some malfunction rmay
have ocecurred in the Battery or in the AC
Adaptor. [n this case, consult with your dealer,

e\When the battery is warm, charging takes longer
than usual. . .

eWhen you use the AC Adaptor near a radio, the
radio reception may be distorted. Keap the AC
Adaptor more than 1 metre away from the radio.

e#When the AC Adaptor is in use, it may emit a
whirring sound. However, this is normal,

s Alter use, be sure to disconnect the AC Mains
Lead from the AC mains socket..(If you leave it
connectad, a small amount of electricity is
consumed.)

e Always keep the terminals of the AC Adaptor
and the battery clean.

eDo not handle with wet hands,

Options/Editing .

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

63



64

Cautions for Use (cont.)
N Condensation

If Condensation Has Formed Inside the Movie
Camera, Recording is Not Passible,

Symptoms of Condensation : :
If the following symptoms ocour, condensation has
formed inside the Movie Camera.

€@ The Condensation Indicatlon [U10/[g]] In
the Viewfinder flashes, :
After this indication flashes for a few seconds,
the Movie Camera automatically turns off.

© When you turn on the Movie Camera, it
turns off. :
However, tha Movie Camera also turns off
when the Battery Is discharged.

Remedy

*Wait a foew hours befare operating the Movie
Camera again. . - :
{The actual time depends on the surrounding -
conditions.) :

e7urn on the Movie Camera.

o Confirm that the Condensation Indication is not
displayed any more.

#For added safety, wait about 1 more hour,

Aemarks about Condensation .
e#Condensation can form if the Movie Camera is
suddeniy brought from cold surroundings to a

place where it is hot or humid.

*Since condensation forms gradually, there may
already be seme condensation inside tha Movie
Camera even before the Condensation
Indicaticn begins to flash,

*!n an extremely cold place, condensation may
freeze and turn into frost. As the Movie Camera
cannot detect frost, the Condensation Indication
does not appaar until the frost melts.

Precautlons agalnst Condensation

When moving it from a very cold place to a very
warm place, keep it in a tightly cfosed plastic bag
or similar to prevent condensation from forming.

B Cautions for Transport

sWhen not actually racording, carry the Mavie
Camera in a specially designed Cartying Case."

®Keep the packing materials. When transporting
the Movie Camera In the futurs, pack it in the
same way as it was when you purchased it.



W Optimum Use of the Battery

Special Characteristlcs of the Battery

This Battery is a rechargeabile lithium-ion battery.
Its ability to generate elegtric energy is based on
an internal chemical reaction. This reaction is
easily influenced by ambient temperature and
humidity, and the useful operation time that the
Battery can provide becomes sharter at high and
low temperatures. When used-in extremely cold
surroundings, the Battery may only be able ta
provide approximately 5 minutes of operation
time. If the Battery becomes extremely hot, &
pratection function is actlvated and prevents the
uss of the Battery for some time.

After Use, Always Remove the Battery.

Be sure to remove the Battery from the Movie
Camera. {If it is attached to the Movie Camera, a
small amount of elsctric current is consumed even
if the Movie Camera is turned off') Leaving the
Battery aftached to the Movie Camera for & very
fong time could cause It to become excassively
discharged, so that it cannot be used any more
even after charging.

Discarding a Battery That Has Become

Unusable : _

eThe usable life of the Battery is limited.

eDo not throw the Battery in.a fire because it
could exploda, _

Keep the Battery’'s Terminals Clean.

Be careful that the terminals do not get plugged
up with dust, dirt or other substances.

If you accidentally drop the Battery, confirm that
the Battery itself and the terminals are not
deformed. Attaching a deformed Battery to the
Movie Camera or o the AC Adaptor could
damage the Movie Camera or the AC Adaplor.

H Precautions for Storage

Before Storing the Movle Camera, Take out the
Cassette and Remove the Battery.

Store all equipment in a dry place where the
temperature remains relatively constant.
(Recommended temperature Is 15°C—25°C and
racommended relative humidity is 40%-60%.)

Movie Camera

eWrap it with a soft cloth to pravent dust form
entering. _

sNaver leave tha Movie Camera in place with
high temperature.

Battery

eExtremsly low or high temperature shortens the
Battery life.

e Storing it in places with oily smoke and a lot of
dust could cause the terminals to get rusty, and
this can result in a malfunstion.

«Do not allow metal objects (such as necklaces
and hair pins) to touch the battery terminals.
‘Short-clreuiting may occur and genetate heat,
and touching It in this conditlon could Inflict
serious burns.

#Store the Battery in discharged condition. If you
store the Rattary for a long fime, we recommend
that you charge it once a year and completely
use up the charge before storing it again in
discharged condition.

Casseite

sRewind the tape to its beginning befare storing.
Leaving the cassette with the tape stopped
haliway for more than 6 months (depending on
the storing congition) loosens the tape. Be sure
to rewind it to the beginning.

s Put the cassette in its case to store it
Dust, diract sunlight {ultraviolst rays) and
humidity could damage the tape. Dust contains
hard mineral particlas and cassettes with dust
damage the videa heads and other parts of the
Movie Camera. Make it a habit to always put the
cassette back infa its case.

eCompletely wind the tape forward and then
rewind it once every half year. Leaving the
cassette for more than a year without winding/
rewinding it may deform the cassette because of
stretching and shrinking of the tape due to
changes in temperature and humidity.

Also, the tape may stick togather.

#Do not place the cassette near strongly
magnetized objects or equipment.

#The tape surface is coated with microscopic
maghetic particles and they record signals. Such
objects as magnetic necklaces and toys have
stronger magnetic force than commonly thought,
and this could erase the recorded contents and
cailse noise in picture and sound.

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

65



66

Glossary
B Other Useful Informatlon

LCD Monitor (NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)

®|n places where big changes in temperature
eceur, condensation may form on the LCD
Monitor. Wipe it with a soft, dry cloth. _

*'When the Movie Camera Is very cold when
turning it on, the plcture on the LCD Monitor is
darker than normaily. However, as it reaches
normar temperature, it regains jts normal
brighthess.

¢ To remove fingerprints, wipe the LCD Monitor
with the supplied Cleaning Tissue or a similar
soft cloth.

¢[Do not expose the LCD Menitor to direct
sunlight. When sunlight falls onto the LCD
Monitor, it may be difficult to view the picture.

Extremely high pracision technology is
employed {o produce the LCD Monitor. The
rasult is more than 99.99% effective pixels
with a mere 0.01% of the pixels inactive or
always lit. However, this is not a malfunction

and does not alffact the recorded picture.

Viewfinder

*Do not leave the Viewfinder or the lLens aimed
at the sun. This could senously damage
internal parts,

Cleaning the Viewfinder

1 Push the Buttons on both sides of the
Viewfinder and remove it in the directlon
of the arrow.

2 Remove dust with a blower brush (not
_ supplied).

If you use a cotton swab or similar to clean.

tha inside of the Viewfinder, use it very
carefully to prevent scraiching the screen
inside the Viawfinder,

3 Tore-attach the Viewfinder, push it
forward onto the Viewfinder Tube until it
locks with a click.

Lens Hood

sWhen you want to attach the Tale Conversion
Lens (VW-LT4314WE, optional), the Wide -
Conversion Lens {VW-LW4307WE, optional} or
a filter of the Filter Kit (VW-LF43WE, optional), be
sure to first remove the Lens Hood by turing it
counterclockwise. If you attach a filter of the Filter:
Kit, you can attach:the Lens Hood onto it.

#During recarding with a filter or conversions lens
attached, the four corners of the picture may
bacome dark (vignatting effect), when you push
the [W/T] Zoom Lever toward [W]. For details,
please also read the cperating instructions of the
accessory haing used. .

Attaching the Shoulder Strap

Before you go recording outside, we recommend
that you attach the Shoulder Strap to prevent the
Movie Camera from dropping accidentally.

T Pull the end of the Shouider Strap through
the Shoulder Strap Holder on the Movle
Camera, .

2 Fold the end of the Shoulder Strap back and
pullit through the Shoulder Strap Length
Adjuster so that it stands out more than
2 em @ to prevent it from slipping off.




H Focus

If you look at an object through a magnifying glass
and move:it closer ar further away from your eye,
you will reach & point where the object becomes
clearly visible. Beling focused or in focus means
that the subject can be seen with optimum dlarity
and sharpness.

Human Eyes : : : :
Human eyes have lenses as well, and when we
look at objects at different distances, the shape of
these lenses changes automatically sc that we
can always see these objects clearly.

Movie Camera

Tha imags of the subject enters the Movie
Camera through the lens and is converted intc an
electric signal {video signal) for racording onto
magnetic tape. The focus is adjusted either - -
manually or automatically by moving a focusing
lens.

Auto Focus Adjustment o
The Auto Fecus System automatically moves the
internal focusing lens forward or backward-and
adjusts the focus so that the subject can be seen
Glearly. ' '

The Autc Focus Adjustment has the following -

characteristics:

ot adjusts until the vartical contours of the subject
are as sharp and clean as possible.

|t adjusts the focus on the subjects with strong
contrast,

o[t adjusts the focus on the subject in the centre of
the *LCD monitor or Viewfinder. Unlike human
eyes, the lens of the Movie Camera ¢annot
instantaneously change the focus from a nearby
to a distant subject and vice versa,

*LCD Monitor: NV-VZO/VZ10 only

For the following subjects and racording
situations, the Auto Focus system cannot
provide precise adjustment. Use the Manual
Focus Mode Instead. (p. 26) .

© Recording sublects with a-part of it near the
Movie Camera and ancther part far away
from it :
As the Auto Focus adjusts on the centre part of
the image, it is often impossible to bring the
nearby and distant parts of the subject into
focus. - : o .
When you want to record a person with a
distant mountain in the back, it is not possible
to focus an both.

© Recording subjects hehind glass covered
with dirt or dust o
As the focus is adjusted on the dirty glass, the
subject behind the glass is out of focus. When
recarding a subject across a street on which
cars are running, the focus may be adjusted on
the cars.,

© Recording subjects In dark surroundings
As the amount of light information entering
through the lens is greatly reduced, the Movie
" Camara cannot adjust the focus precisely.

O Recording subjects surrounded by objects
with shiny surfaces or much light reflection
As the Movie Camera adjusts the focus on

~ objects with shiny surfaces or much light
reflection, the subject may go out of focus.
Therefore, when recording at & lake or the sea,
evening scenes, fireworks, or under special
types of lighting, the subject may be out of
focus. '

© Recording fast-maoving subjects
As the internal focusing lens is moved
machanically, it cannot follow fast-moving
subjects without delay. :
Theraefors, subjects like children running back
and forth may temporarily go out of focus,

@ Subiects with weak contrast
" As the Movie Camera adjusts the focus based
" on vertical contours in the picture, subjects with
little contrast such as a white wall may be out of
focus.

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

67



68

Glossary (cont.)
B White Balance Adjustment

While most recording with a Movie Camera is
probably dene outdoors under sunlight, video
recording is atso done very often under artificial
light sources, both indoors and cutdoors,
Howaver, each of these light sources gives the
subject slightly different colours.

Human Eyes :

Human ayes can easily adjust to different kinds of
lighting and ses an object with the same colours
even under different lighting. .

Movie Camera

Unlike human eyes, the Movie Camera does not
have the innate ability to adapt to changes in
lighting, and they influence the colours being
recorded. Therefors, depending on the light
source, the picture would be recorded with a
biuish or reddish tint. To minimise the influence of
the lighting on the colours of the subject, an
adjustment called White Balance Adjustmant is
necessary, : :

White Balance Adjustment

The White Balance Adjustment determines the
colour of the light and adjusts the colours so that -
white remaing pure white. As white is the basic
colour of the entire colour spectrum, if white is
raproduced correctly, the other colours are correct
and natural, too.

Auto White Balance Adjustment _

This Movie Camera stores the optimum settings
for severai common light sources in memory. The
Movie Camera judges the recording situation by
determining the tint of the light received through
the lens and by the White Balance Sensor (p. 4),
and it selacts the setting for the mast similar tint,
This function is called Auto White Balance
Adjustment. : '
However, as the white balance settings for only a
faw light sources are stored in memory, the white
balance is not correctly adjusted for other lighting
conditions. o

For the range of differant types of lighting within
which the Auto White Balance Function can
pravide pracise adjustment, refer to the chart. For
recording under lighting conditions outside this
range, the Auto White Balance Functien does not
work correctly, and the recorded picture has a red
or blue cast. However, the same aiso applies, if
the subject is lit by mora than one light sourcs,
even if these light sources are within this range.

W Colour Temperature

Every light source has its own colour temperature
measured in Kelvin {(K}. The higher the Kelvin
value, the more bluish the light; the lower the.
value, the more reddish the light. The Kelvin value
is related to tha tint of the light, but not directly to
its brightness. o
The range ) indicated in the illustration balow
shows the light sourcas for which this Movie
Camera .can-provide precise white balance
adjustment and, theretore, natural colours in the
recorded pictures, when using the Full Auto Mode.
For light scurces cutside this range, adjust the
white balance manually (p. 52). Also, additional
lighting may be necessaty.

€ Control range of this Movie Camera's Auto

White Balance Adjustment Mode
® Blue sky ' '
© Cloudy sky {Rain)
O TV screen
@ Sunlight o
@ White fluorescent lamp
@ 2 hours after sunrise or before sunset
® 1 hour after sunrise or before sunset
© Halogen light bulb '
{ Incandescent light bulb
® Sunrise or sunset '
{P Candielight

& 000K

700K —'—-——I

B2 °
9 (00K —-—-—|

6 000K

5 (00K

4 DOk

4 000K o

zooo —® =3¢

L@ @
1 000K,




W Counter Reset Function

,'Before starting to record or play back to reset the
Elapsed Tape Time Indication to [0:00.00].

Set [C.RESET] on the [DISPLAY SETUP]
Sub-Menu of the [VCR FUNCTIONS] or the
[CAMERA FUNCTICNS] Main-Menu to
[YES) :

sWhen recording or playback starts, the
elapsed tape time is indicated in hours,
minutes and seconds. During playback of
parts of the taps on which no recording has
heen made, this indication doas not change.

1 you rewind the tape further than the tape
counter position [0:00.00], the minus sign (-]
appears in front of the Tape Counter
Indication.

#The Tape Counter Indication is automatically
reset to [0:00.00] when you iake out the
cassette, ramove the Battery or use the
High-Spead Rewinding Functian.

& Memory Stop Function

The Memory Stop Function is convenlent for the
following operations. S

Rewinding or fast-forwarding the tape te a
desired position :

1 Resetthe Tape Counter to zero at the tape
position from which you want to play back
later. .

2 set [DISPLAY] on the [DISPLAY SETUP]
Sub-Menu of the [VCR FUNCTIONS] or the
[CAMERA FUNCTIONS] Main-Menu to
[MEMORY].

Start playback ot recording.

2 W

After playback or recording is finished.
Set the [CAMERA/OFF/VCR] Switch to
~ [VCRL. -

5 pross the [»P] or [«4«] Button.
The tape autematically stops approximately at
the position at which you reset the counter to
zero... - - - :

#During High-Spead Rewinding, the Tape
Ceunter shows [0:00.00]. However, this does not
activate the Memory Stop Function, :

H Demonstratilon Mode

When the Movie Camera is turned on and in the
Camera Mode without any cassette inserted, and
you leave it for 10 minutes without activating any
function, it automatically switches over 1o the
Demonstration Mode which demonstrates its
many functions.

sYou can also start the Demonstration Mode by
setting [PEMO MODE]) on the [OTHER
FUNCTICONS) Sub-Menu of the [CAMERA
FUNCTIONS] Main-Menu to [ON] and then
axiting the menu,

¢Prassing a button or displaying a menu
temporarily suspends the Demonstration Mode.
However, if you leave tha Movie Camera in this
condition without activating any function for
more than approximately 10 minutes, the
Demonstration Mode resumes.

o[f you do not want the Demonstration Mode to be
activated, set [DEMO MODE] on the [OTHER
FUNCTIONS] Sub-Menu to [OFF].

oIf you set the [CAMERA/OFF//CR] Swilch to.
[CAMERA] while pressing the (] Button,
[DEMO MODE] is automatically set to [ON] and
the Demonstration Mode starts immediately.

o|f you set the [CAMERA/QFF/VCR] Swilch to
[CAMERA] while pressing the [} Button,
[DEMO MODE] is automatically set to [OFF]..

Miscellaneous/
Cate of Unit

69



70

Indications on the LCD Monitor/in the Viewfinder

’
_ _ | D 0:00.00: =-
©— R B NS
00—
0—
o—{TR;
\, y
@ Remalning Battery Povrer N @ Tape Run indlcations
As the remaining battery power decreases, REC: Recording (p. 22}
the indication changes as follows: o PAUSE:  Recording Pause (p. 23)
=[x} . When the battery is completely B> Playback (p. 30)/Camera Search in
discharged, the [SJi Indication flashes, =~ . grﬁvalrg ﬂrreﬁtl(on éps-) 24)
' : ' : i ack (p.
© Remalning Tape Time (p. 19) D> Fast?forg.wardfcze playback
The remaining tape time is displayed in (p. 30, 32)
minutes. (When it becomes less than 2 << Rewihd/Review playback
minutes, the indication starts to Hash.) {p. 30, 32)
*The displayed remaining tape time may be << High-Speed Rewinding (p. 31)
shorter than the actual remaining tape time. CHK: Racording check (p. 24)

Tape Length (p.19)

The Tape |Length Indication should be
matched to the tape length of the inserted
cassette {(EC30, EC45 or EC60) to ensure
correct indication of the remaining tape time.

© Recording Speed Mode (p. 15)
The selected Recording Speed Mode is
displayed.
8P: Standard-play Mede
LP: Long-play Mode

O Super Image Stabilizer (p. 46)

= When the Super Image
Stabilizer Function is activated,
this indication is displayed.

© Digitai Zoom (p. 46)

D.ZOOM: When the Digital Zoom
function is activated, this
indication is displayed.

Digitat Effects (p. 44)

When a digital effect is activated, the

cerrespending indication is displayed.

© Tape movement during recordlng

STDBY:  Motion-Sensor-Controiled
- - Recording Function Stand-by -
Mode {p. 54) -

*When you record with the LCD Monitor facing
forward using the Mirror Mode, only the
Aemaining Battery Power Indication, the
Recording Indication [@] and the Recording
Pause [ndication [I M@] appear. If the [[T]]
Indication appears, turn the LCD Monitor so that
it faces backward and then confirm the displayed
warning code. (NV-VZ9/VZ10 anly)

© Zoom Magnification (p. 28; 46)
When you push the' [W/T} Zoom Lever up or
down, the Zoom Magnification Indication and
the Zoom Gauge are displayed.

© Motion-Sensor-Controlled Recording Mode

"~ {p.54) .
When the Metion-Sensor-Controlled Recording
Mode is activated, this indication is displayed.



a y
® @
© ® e 0:00.00 rec |ase M0:;00.00 re
| QE{“ [ alta e e s AUTD
0:00.00 _
0:45 ,
ap _ INDEX —— MhNﬂllE___g
HOLIDAY @
. ' C WHT—-® O @
' ZOLU'X'__® © gEC REC
it
[17]
\ p
(D) Tape Counter (D 0 Lux Night View Mode (p. 56}

Tha Elapsed Tape Time, Memory Stop
Function Indication is displayed. (p. 69}

(& Index (p. 23)
The [INDEX] Indication flashes for a few
seconds while an index signal is heing
recorded.

(P Recording Mode (p. 22, 26, 52)

AUTO: When the Auto Maode is
activated, this indication is
displayed.

MNL: When the Manual Mode is

activated, this indication is
displayed.

Programme AE Mode (p. 42)
The Programme AE Function offers the
following settings:
:  Sports Mode
Portrait Mode
Low Light Mode
Spotlight Mede
Surf & Snow Mode

( Manual Focus (p. 26)
If you select the Manual Focus Mode, the [MF]
Indication is displayed.

Tracking Adjustment Mode {p. 32)
If you selact the Tracking adjustment Mode, the
[TRACK.] indication is displayed.

(D White Balance Mode (p. 52)

NS When tha White Balance Mode is
activated, this indication is
displayeqd.

When the Movie Camera is in the Auto Mode,

the above indication is not displayed.

(B Colour Indication for Digltal Image (p. 38)
This indication shows the colour selected for a
title that you have stored in memory.

peio, P

When the O Lux Night View Mode is activated,
this indication is displayed.

(p Title {large indication) (p. 50)
‘This indication shows the selected pre-
programmed large title.

Changing the Indicatlons

By changing the setting for [DISPLAY] on the
[DISPLAY SETUP] Sub-Manu of the [VCR
FUNCTICNS] or the [CAMERA FUNCTIONS]
Main-Menu, the Gounter Display Mode can be
changed in the order shown in the above
illustrations () — @) in Gamera Mode, and @, &
and @ in VCR Mode. : :

(D ALL: Elapsed Tape Time Indication
(initial setting)
(2)MEMORY: Memory Stop Indication and
- Elapsed Tape Time Indication
(p. 69) -
(3) PARTIAL: No Counter Indication
Only a few indications are displayed so that all
parts of the picture can be seen clearly,
However, when you turn on the Movie Camera,
all indications initially appeat for a few seconds
to inform you of the selected séttings.

#|n this condition, if you switch the Movie
Camera over to the VCR Mode and then
back to the Camera Mode, [ALL] is
automatically selected for the Tape Counter
Indication.

(@ OFF: No Counter Indication
In this mode, only the Operation Mode
Ingications and Warning/Atarm Indications can
appear, However, whan turning on the Mavie
Camera, all indications appear for a few
seconds 1o inform you of the selected settings.

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

71



Indications on the LCD Monitor/in the Viewfinder (cont.)

.
W10 —
-‘\au:u’ (13}
3alE -
'_VOLUME
' [—]l I I I—-—;———- [+] ] 19]
15:30:45 FAMILY-—@
15.10.2001 |
|
21]
e

D Warning/Alarm .
When any of the following indlcatmns Ilghts or
flashes, confirm the conditlon of the Movie

Camera.
U10/[§]: Condensation has ocourred. {p. 64)
B The erasura prevention tab of the
inserted cassette is broken out,
(p. 19}
- No cassette is Inserted. (p. 18) -
<r: The Battery is discharged. Charge
it. (p. 8) -
= The button-type battery is

- exhausted or is not inserted. (p. 11)
U11/€@:  Theheads are.dirty. {p. 75)
EZEND:  During recording, the tape has
reached its end.

() Sound Volume (p. 31) (NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)
Lsa this indication to adjust the volume of the
playback sound from the built-in speaker.
With the [VCR] Lamp lit, pressing the [-VOL+]
Lever toward [W] or [T], the [VOLUME]
indication appears.

Then press the [-VOL+] Laver toward {W] or
(T] to agjust the volume.

@ Title (small Indicatlon) (p. 50)
This indication shows the selected pre-
programmed small title.

€) Date and Time (p. 29)
The time is indicated in the 24-hour syslam



Specifications

VHS C Movla Camera

Power Source:

Power Consumption:

Tape Format:
Recording/Playback Time:
VIDEO _ '
Television System: - '.
Output Level: '
AUDIO _

Output Level/ Impedaﬁce:
Audlo Track:

Image Sensor:

Lens:

Monitor (NV-VZS/VZ10 only):

Viewfinder:

Standard lllumination:
Operating Temperature:
Operating Humldity:

Dimensions (NV-VZ9/VZ10):
(NV-RZ10):

Weight (NV-VZOVZ10):
(NV-RZ10):

AC Adaptor
B AR AR
ni Power Source:

“:  Power Consumptlon:
BC Output:

Dimensions:
Weight:

L e n:ﬂhn £

AC 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz
20W

Infarmation for your safety

DC 7.2V (Battery)

'DC 7.9V (via AC Adaptor) : _
Recording (NV-VZOIVZ10): 4.7 W (When usmg Viewfinder)
6.3 W (When using LCD Monitor)

(NV—RZ10): 4. ? W . 2

R e e S e

VHS-C Casselte
LP: 2 hours with EC60

" CCIR: 625 lines, 50 fields PAL colour signal

VIDEO OUT {PHONO); 1.0 Vp-p, 75 ohm terminated

AUDIO QUT (PHONO); -6 dBV (47 kohm loaded)/less than 1 kohm -
1 track (Nermal — Monaural) '

-4/8-inch CCD Image Sensor

22:1 Power Zoom Lens (optical capahlhty) F1 6
Focal Length; 2.9 — 63.8mm, Dlgltal Al Auto Focuszuto Iris
Filter Diameter; 43 mm =

' 2‘5~|nch Colour LCD Monitor

0.24-inch Electronic Viewfinder

1,400 Ix

0°C~40°C

 10%~80%

88 (W) x 118 (H) X 231 (D) mm
81 (W) X 118 (H} X 231 (D) mm

Approx 850 g (without Battery)

. Approx. 740 g {without Battery)

N ~Information for your sat
e S R AR R S AR A B R

DC 7.9V, 85W (Movie Camera Cperation)
DC B 4 V 0.7 A (Battery Charging)
S LR mﬂ,ﬁwﬁ;‘éﬂg S P TR R

72 (W) X 43 (H) X 143 {D) mm
Approx. 180 g

Weight and dimensions shown are approximate.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

73



74

Before Requesting Service (Problems & Solutions)

Power Supply -

P1:
S1:

P2:
sa:

P3:
$3-1:

83-2:

The Movie Camera does not turn on.
ts the Battery or the AC Adaptor connected
correctly? Confirm the connection. {p. 8, 8)

The Movie Caimera has turned off
automaticaliy.

if you leave the Movie Camera in the
Recording Pause Mode for more than

6 minutes, it automatically switchas off to
protect the tape and to conserve battery
power. {p. 23) Set the [CAMERA/OFF/VCR]
Switch to [OFF], and then set it [CAMERA]
again.

The Movile Camera qulckiy turns off.
Is the Battery discharged? When the
Remaining Battery Oparation Time
fndication shows [0:00] or the [ [Sp )
Indication is flashing, the Battery s
discharged. Charge the Batlery or attach a
fully charged Battery, (p. 8)
Has condensatien formed? If the Movie
Camera is brought from a cold to a warm
place, condansation may form inside. In this
case, the Movie Camera automatically
switches off and no operation can be
performed except taking out the cassetts,
Wait untif the Condensation Indication
disappears. {approximately 2 - 3 hours)

}

(p. 64

Battery

P1:
51-1;

81-2:

81-3:

P2:
82

The Battery discharges quickly,

Is the Battery fully charged? Charge it untll
the [CHARGE] Lamp on the AC Adaptor
goes off, {p. 8)

Are you using the Batlery in a place where
the temperature is very low? The ambient
temperature greatly influences the Battery's
performance, Its operation time becomes -
shorter in a cold place. (p. 65)

Has the Battary reached the end of its

sarvice life? The service life of the Battery Is -

limited. It depends on the way the Battery is
used, but whan the aperation time even
after proper charging Is toc short for normal
use, the service life of the Battery has
reached its end.

The Battery cannot be charged.

If the DC Input Lead is connected to the AC
Adaptor, charging is not possible.
Disconnect the DC Input Lead.

Normal Recording

. P1:

51-2:

51-3;
S1-4;

81-5:

Recording cannot be started even though
the Movle Camera is supplied with power
and the cassette is inserted correctly.

: The tab of the inserted cassette is broken

out. Insert a cassette with intact tab. Or cover
the hole where the tab was with two layers
of adhesive tape. {p. 19)

Has the tape reached its and? Insert a new
cassette. (p. 18)

Is the Movie Camera turned on? (p. 22)

Is the [CAMERA/OFF/VCR] Switch setto
{CAMERA]? Whan it is set to [VCR],
recording is not possible. (p. 22)

Is the Condensation Indicaiton [[§]]
displayed? When condensation has formed,
no functions except taking out the cassette
can be operated. Wait until the
Condensation Indicaiton disappears. (p. 64)

Other Recording

P1:
St

P2:
82:

.No plcture appears in Viewfinder,

{NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)
LCD Monitor is open (Except when

-racording with LCD Monitor facing forward).
. Securely close LCD Monitor. (p. 20}

Pleture on LCD Monltor is not clear.
(NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)
Picture quality is not properly adjusted.

- Adjustpicture quality. (p. 17)

P3:
83-1;

93-2:

The Auto Foeus Function does not wark.,

Is the Manua! Focus Mode selected? If you
select the Auto Focus Mode, the focus is-
adjusted automatically. (p. 26)

Is the subject or recording situation suitable
for the Auto Focus Mode? The Auto Focus
Function dees not work correctly for some
kinds of subjects and recording situations. In
this case, use the Manual Focus Mods to
adjust the focus. (p. 67}



Cassette

P1: The Remalning Tape Time indication is not
cotract.

S1: Is the tape length of the inserted cassette
correctly selected? Select the correct tape
length. (p. 19}

P2: The Movle Camera and cassettes
underwent security X-ray inspection at an
alrport. Does thls affect the cassettes?

S2: No, this has no negative influence on the
Movie Camera or the cassettes.

P3: When playlng back a cassstte that was
stored for some time, the plcture Is
distorted.

83: The cassette was stored in an unsuitable
place (dusty, humid, hot, etc.) or near
strongly magnetized objects or equipment.
Unfortunately, there is no remedy. Always
store the cassettes correctly. (p. 65}

Playback (Plcture)

P1: No playback picture is reproduced when
pressing the [»>] Button,

S1: Is the [CAMERA/OFF/VCR] Switch set fo
[VCR]? When it is set to [CAMERA),
playback is not pessible. (p. 30)

P2: The playback picture is distorted or
contains nolse bars.

S2-1: The tape in the cassette is loose.
Tighten it. (p. 18)

g2.2: The video heads are dirty. Consult Movie
Camera to qualified service personnel.

$2-3: The tracking is not adjusted correctly. Adjust
the tracking correctly. (p. 32}

P3: The Movle Camera is correctly connected
to a TV, but no playback plcture 1s
reproduced.

S3:  Did you select “Video Input’ on the TV?
Carafully read the operating instructions for
your TV and select the channel that matches
the input sackets used for connection.

P4: The playback picture is not In colour.

S4: The colour adjustment on the TV is nat
made properly. Adjust the colour contral on
the TV. :

Playback (Sound) (NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)

P1:
S51:

No sound |s played back from the Movie
Camera's bullt-in speaker.

Is the voluma set too low? With the [VCR] -
Lamgp It, push the [-VOL+] Lever, so that
the [VOLUME] Indication appears. Then
push the [—~VOL+] Lever toward [+] to
increase the volums or push it toward to [—]
1o decrease the volums. {p. 31)

Others

P1:
S1-1

51-2:

P2
2.

P3:
$3-1:

The cassette cannot be taken out.

Is the Movls Camera supplied with power?
Is the AC Adaptor correctly connected or the
Battary correctly attached? To remove the
casselts, the Movie Camera must be
supplied with power, however, it is not .
necessary 1o set the [CAMERA/OFF/VCR]
Switch to [CAMERA] or [VCRI. (p. 6, 8)

The attached Battery may be discharged.
Replace it with a charged Battery. (p. 8}

No operation except taking out the
cassette can be performed.

Is the Condensation Indication [[1]
displayed? If condensation has formed
inside the Movie Camera, it automatically
switches off and prevents all operations
except taking out the cassette. Wait until the
Condensation Indication disappears. (p. 64}

The Remote Controller does not work. .
{NV-VZ10/RZ10 only}

The batteries in the Ramote Controller are
sxhausted. Repiace them with new “AAA”,
“JM-4", “RO3" type batteries. (p. 58)

Miscellaneous/
Care of Unit

75



76

Index

AC Adaptor {(p. 6, 8)

AC Mains Lead {p. 6, 8)

AC Mains Socket (p. _6 8),

Auto Focus (p. 67)

Automatic White Balance Adjustment {p. 52)

Backlzght p. 24}

Battery Eject Lever (p. 9) - }
Before Requesting Service (p. 74)
Black & Whne Mode (p 45) -

|

[CAMEHNOFFNCR] Switch {p. 12, 22, 30)
Camera Search (p. 24)

Charge Lamp (p. 9)

Colour Temperature {p. 68)

Condensation {p. 64)

Cue Flayback {p. 32) -

Date/Time/Title Indication (p. 29)
Date/Time Setting (p. 16)

DC Input Lead (p. 6)

Digitail Effects (p. 44)

Digitai Fade (p. 45, 48)

Digital Zaom (p. 44, 48)
Dubbing (p. 60)

Eyepiece Corractor Laver (p. 20)

Fade (p.
FF (Fast-Fonward) (p- 80)

Grip Beit (p 5)
High-Speed Rewinding (p. 31)

index Signals .(p, 23)

LCD Monitor (p. 20, 66, 70) (NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)

Lens Cap (p. 21, 35, 52)
Low Light Mods (p. 42) .

Macro Close~up Funcnon (p 29)
Manual Focus (p. 26)

Max. Continuous Recording Time with Battery
(p. 9, 62)

Memory Stop Function (p. 69)

Menu Screen (p 12)

Microphona (p.

Mirror Mode (p. 27 ) {NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)
Mosaic Mode (p. 44)

Motien Sensor (p. 54)

Multi-Function Dial (p. 12, 28, 32)



Negative Mode (p. 45)

Q/P

QOptional Accessories {p. 62)
Playing Bagk on a TV (p. 34)
Partrait Mode {p. 42)
Programme AE (p. 42}

Racording Check {p. 24}

Recording Indicating (Tally) Lamp (p. 23)
Recording Pause Mods (p. 23)

Recording Start/Stop Buiton (p. 22)

Rec Speed {p. 15)

Remaining Tape Time (p. 19, 70)

Remote Controller (p. 58) (NV-VYZ10/RZ10 only)
Roview Playback (p. 32)

. Search Lock Function (p. 33)

- Sepia Mode {p. 45)

Solarisation Mode (p. 45}

Sound Volume (p. 31) (NV-VZ9/NZ10 only)
SP/LP Mode (p. 15)

Sports Moda (p. 42)

Spotlight Mode (p. 42)

Standard Accessories (p. 3)

Still Playback {p. 33)

Siretch Mode {p. 44)

Super Image Stabilizer (p. 44, 46)
Surf & Snow Mode (p. 42}

Tape Counter (p. 71)
Tape Length (p. 19)
Tracking Adjustment (p. 32)

Viewfinder (p. 20, 66, 70)
Voice Zoom (p. 29)
Volume Adjustment (p. 31) (NV-VZ9/VZ10 only)

Warning/Alarm Indications (p. 72)
White Balance {p. 52)

0 Lux Night View Function (p. 56)
Zoom {p. 28)

Index . :

77



78



79



B

VQTI064
F1100Kh0{ 1000 @)

"m" ”I m” II"I I”" m’ 'II’ Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd.

Central P.O. Box 288, Osaka 530-91, Japan




